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SECTION 1.0

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

1.1 FINDINGS

This report presents the results of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment conducted by PHASE
ONE INC. at 12591 Harbor Boulevard, Garden Grove, California (see Figure 1, Site Location Map).
The Phase I assessment was undertaken at the request of Carlos Marquez, City of Garden Grove,
Economic Development, in accordance with PHASE ONE INC.’s Standard Terms and Conditions, as
outlined in PHASE ONE INC.’s Letter of Intent/Authorization for Project N® 6907. The findings and
conclusions of this investigation are based upon a review of historic site-use activities, contact with and
records from governmental regulatory agencies, regulatory database searches, as well as a site
reconnaissance and interviews with the client, site personnel, and possibly others who may have
knowledge of various aspects ofthe subject site.

At the time of this assessment, the site consisted of approximately 0.61 acres of developed land
occupied by a vacant 7,920 sq. ft. building. Information gathered in the course of this assessment
indicates that the subject site is cumently owned by Leon Elster, Inc.

The principal findings of PHASE ONE INC.’s Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for this site are
as follows: '

The subject site is currently affected by
* No recognized environmental condition(s) (REC); and
e  Five de minimis, or historical recognized environmental condition(s).

¢ The potential for soil or groundwater contamination of the subject property from cither on
or off-site sources appears to be low.

» Given the findings and conclusions of PHASE ONE INC.’s Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment, further investigation is not recommended at this time.

e PHASE ONE INC. has performed this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment of the
subject site in conformance with the scope and limitations of the Environmental Protection
Agency, Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries, 40 CFR Part 312 and the
standard practice set forth in the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM)
Designation: E1527-05, "Standard Practice for Environimental Site Assessments: Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment Process." Any exceptious to, or deletions from, these
practices are described in Section 1.4 of this report.

o This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in
connection with the property except for those listed in Section 1.2.
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1.2 CONCLUSIONS SUMMARY

Based on the findings of this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, PHASE ONE INC. has identified -
the following recognized environmental condition(s): '

RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION(S)

Condltmn B Locatzon T I)escr;ptmn of Comi:t:on L
None N/A No evidence of recognized environmental conditions was found during this

investigation,

Note! Descriptions of conditions are given again in finther detail in Section 60, Conclusions and Recommendations, along with recommendations as to how
to address the conditions and the estimated costs of completing any recommended next-step aotion. PHASE ONE INC. classifies a recognized environmental
condition, per the ASTM Standard E 152700 definition, as the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or pefroleum products on a property
under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazamdous substances or petroleum products into
stiuctures on the property or into the ground, groundwater or surface water of the subject property.

B;aséd on the findings of this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, PHASE ONE INC. has identified
the following de minimis ot historical recognized environmental conditions:

DE MINIMIS, OR HISTORICAL RECOGNIZED EN VIRONMENTAL CONDITION(S) _

1 South Area | Several unlabeled five-gallon containers of unknown De minimis
of Parking substances were observed in the south parking area of
Lot the property.
2 Subject Site | Although the site was used for ‘agricultural purposes in De minimis
the past, the subsequent commercial development of the
site minimizes the probability of occupants to come in
contact with possible residual agricultural chemicals in
the soil or groundwater. ‘
3 Subject Given the pre-1981 construction date of the subject De minimis

Structure structure, during the site reconnaissance, materials were
identified that are suspected of containing asbestos. At the
time of the inspection, all of the materials appeared to be
intact and undisturbed (that is, they appeared to be in a
non-friable condition) and, thus, do not pose an immediate
environmental concern. Still, these materials may become
hazardous if they in fact contain asbestos and are
subsequently damaged or disturbed, as, for example, in the
course of remodeling. Asbestos-containing materials are
considered to be hazardous materials, and their eventual
disposal and handling are subject to federal and state
regulatory guidelines.
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iy Cdn_di_tiqn #

. Description of Condition

{0 Condition

4

Subject
Structure

Given the pre-1979 comstruction date of the subject
structure, the past use of lead-based paints and leaded
piping and/or fixtures is suspected. Deteriorating paint
may pose a significant health hazard if ingested or inhaled,
particularly for children. Due to the nature of the site use,
the possibility of children being affected is low. Lead-
containing paint is considered hazardous waste, and the
eventual disposal of lead-containing paint may be subject
to regulatory restrictions.  Lead-containing water is
considered hazardous to health at certain levels.

De minimis

Nearby Sie

A site was identified in the environmental records search
document that appears to be within Y4-mile of the subject
site. This nearby site has been reported as having an
environmental condition associated with it that may have
led to the contamination of the area groundwater. The
possibility exists that groundwater contamination generated
by this nearby site extends beneath the subject property.
Based on the hydrological research conducted by PHASE
ONE INC. for this assessment, groundwater flow direction
in the vicinity of the subject site flows toward the subject
site from the site of concern.

De minimis

Note: Descriptions of conditions are given again in further detail in Section 6.0, Conclusions and Recommendations, along with recommendations as to how

to address the conditions, PHASE ONE INC. classifies an environmental condition as a de minimis (potential or possible) condition when it appears to
pose no immediate threat to the subject site and/or requires no immediate action given the current knowledge of site conditions. This condition with
time, groundwater movement, dernolition or other disturbances, or sometimes with the acquisition of further information, may come to pose a long-
term, immediate or chronic environmental risk; and/or this condition may appear to have a negligible monetary/physical impact on the subject
property, and therefore, does not require additional investigation at this time. PHASE ONE INC. classifics a historical recognized environmental
condition as an issue which was considered a recognized environmental condition in the past, but is no longer considered a recognized environmental
condition as a result of prior investigation and/or mitigation.

1.3 SITE FACTS

Current Owner(s): Leon Elster, Inc.

Current Use: Vacant Retail Space

Current Occupants: None

Total # of Existing Buildings: 1

Total Sq. Ft. of Building: 7,920

Date Oldest Building was Built: 1959/1960

Total # of Units: 1

Total # of Units Visually Inspected: 1

Copyright © 2009 PHASE ONE INC, All rights reserved
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The subject site obtains its potable water from municipal sources.
The subject site disposes of its sewage through use of the local municipal sewage system.

The subjedt building is heated and/or cooled by a heating and air-conditioning system. The heating and
air-conditioning system obtains its fuel from electricity and gas.

Site Contact: Leon Elster, owner

Field Assessor: Eric Exton

Report Writer: Nadine Kieselbach

Parcel #: 231-441-40

Address(es) Provided by Client: 12591 Harbor Boulevard, Garden Grove, California
Additional /Previous Address(es): None

Total Acreage of Land: 0.61

Date of Site Reconnaissance: March 9, 2009

Total # of Wells (water, oil, gas, other) identified onsite: None

_ Areas/Units that were inaccessible to the PHASE ONE INC, field assessor: None

Were enough (units/offices/buildings/acres) inspected to ensure that the inspection was homogenous?
Yes

Did the field assessor notice any unusual odors on or from the subject site or adjoining sites during the
site reconnaissance? No

1.4 EXCEPTIONS AND/OR DELETIONS TO ASTM E 1527

There are exceptions to ASTM E 1527. The exceptions are as follows:

At the oldest research interval in this report (1953), the subject property use was for agricultural
purposes. Although it is not known how far back in time this use was present prior to this date, it is
likely this was the first use of the subject site based on the information reviewed. Therefore, it is our
opinion that this data gap will not matérially affect the conclusions of this report.
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SECTION 2.0

INTRODUCTION

2.1 PURPOSE OF A PHASE I ESA

The purpose of this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is to assess (1) the likelihood of
contamination of the subject site as a result of either past or present land-use practices; and (2) the
potential for future environmental contamination which may occur as a result of current conditions
or operations and maintenance activities at either the subject site or properties adjoining the subject
site, thereby identifying real or potential environmental or economic impact to the subject site. In
this way, the client may satisfy a requirement to qualify for the innocent landowner defense to the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) liability by
completing "all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent
with good commercial and customary practice." To meet these objectives, PHASE ONE INC.
attempted to complete the tasks outlined in this section except as noted in Section 1.4.

2.2 SCOPE OF WORK

The Scope of Work that has been followed for this assessment is identified in Section 1.1, Page 1-1,

2.2.1  Site Description

Site photographs were taken during the site reconnaissance. The photographs and their summary
descriptions can be found in Appendix A.

PHASE ONE INC. reviewed pertinent, reasonably ascertainable information on the soil types and
groundwater conditions in the vicinity of the subject site. For the purposes of this assessment, the
depth from the ground surface and the direction (or gradient) of the groundwater flow are of
particular significance. Such findings are used by PHASE ONE INC. report writers, in conjunction
with additional information about environmental conditions on nearby sites, to assess the risk that is
faced by the subject site from off-site sources of contamination.

It should be noted that PHASE ONE INC.’s geological and hydrological research does not include
investigation of seismological concerns (i.e., fault lines) that may affect the area of the subject site.
Although the existence of faults in an area may be of concern to property owners and residents in
that area, it is not considered to be an environmental concern, and so is not usually a component of a
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment. (However, in the event that it is required, PHASE ONE
INC. can assist the client in completing a seismological investigation.)
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2.2.2 Site Reconnaissance

A PHASE ONE INC. field assessor conducted a visual reconnaissance of the subject property to
identify observable signs of environmental impairments, including on-site operations and
maintenance activities which may lead to possible environmental impairment. As a part of the site
reconnaissance, PHASE ONE INC. visually inspected the site for obvious indications of:

e Existing and previously existing storage tanks (aboveground and underground)
¢ Hazardous substances storage and handling
e Ciarifiers, sumps, trenches, and industrial discharge sources

¢ Equipment which may contain polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB) (fluorescent
light ballasts are not inspected) ‘

e Indications of spillage of hazardous substances, and the general condition of
concrete, asphalt, soil, and other surfaces

¢ Indications of stressed vegetation as a result of on-site contamination

During the site reconnaissance, PHASE ONE INC. field assessors may make note of basic
compliance issues which, may be environmental in nature, however are not issues directly
associated with the potential for site contamination (i.e., the specific objective of our assessment).
However, as a service to our clients, and because these compliance issues may contribute to our
overall understanding of site operations, PHASE ONE INC. may comment on the site’s basic
compliance status. The review of the site’s compliance status is not intended to be complete or
comprehensive and may or may not include all items identified during the site reconnaissance.

Again, the compliance review is not intended as a comprehensive compliance audit. Rather, the
compliance review is only intended to aid PHASE ONE INC. in determining the likelihood that the
subject site may have been impacted by releases of hazardous substances.

When the storage or use of hazardous substances are encountered on a site, the PHASE ONE INC.
field assessor will look for or inquire about the on-site presence of Material Safety Data Sheets
(MSDSs). MSDSs are prepared by the manufacturers of hazardous substances (pursuant to OSHA’s
Hazard Communication Standard), and they detail the components, dangers, and proper handling
procedures for the hazardous substance for which they have been prepared. The presence or
absence of MSDSs for on-site hazardous substances will be noted in 3.5, Hazardous Substances
Storage and Handling. However, some sites may use or store hundreds of various chemical
compounds. In such cases, it is practically impossible for the field assessor to match-up each
substance with its corresponding MSDS. Still, the field assessor will inquire about MSDSs and
copies of representative MSDSs that were made available will be included in Appendix G.

PHASE ONE INC. may have (based on contract) inspected and reviewed information for the subject
site regarding the presence of specific hazardous substances which are relatively common sources of
environmental concern. The substances in question include:
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e Common building materials that may contain or are suspected of containing
asbestos

o Radon (at elevated levels)
e Lead-contaminated drinking water
e Iead-based paints

Based on ASTM El 527, federal, state, and other regulatory agency guidelines, the following
presumptions were in force if and when PHASE ONE INC. inspected the subject site for specific
hazardous substances:

e Structures buil't after 1980 are considered asbestos-free.

o Structures built after 1979 are considered lead-free (with respect to both water
and painted surfaces).

¢ Fluorescent light ballasts will be considered PCB-free and will not be noted in the
report regardless of their date of manufacture, unless PHASE ONE INC. is
instructed to do otherwise in writing by the client.

PHASE ONE INC. also inspected the properties that adjoin the subject site. In general, this
inspection included a "drive-by" survey to note the operations which may pose an imminent or
potential environmental threat to the subject site.

| 2.2.3 Review of Historical Information

For this assessment, PHASE ONE INC. may have reviewed reasonably ascertainable historical
aerial photographs and United States Geologic Survey (U.S.G.S.) topographic maps of the subject
site and vicinity. This review consisted of examining the reasonably ascertainable available
photographs and topographic maps for evidence of activities on or development of the subject site
and adjoining sites that may show an environmental condition or concern which may currently
affect the subject site. The specific aerial photographs and U.S.G.S. maps that were reviewed for
this assessment are identified and their environmentally relevant features are described in Section
4.1. -

PHASE ONE INC. may have also reviewed any reasonably ascertainable Historic Maps of the
subject site and vicinity. Such maps have been prepared by fire insurance companies in order to
determine the potential risk of fire damage to buildings in metropolitan areas. These maps have
been produced since the mid-1850s and, for some areas, they are still produced today. For the
purposes of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, these maps may contain helpful information
on the ages and past uses of buildings, as well as information about on the storage of hazardous and
flammable substances. However, because it was only worthwhile for fire insurance companies to
map metropolitan areas, the scope of coverage of these maps is somewhat limited. If Historic Maps
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have provided coverage of the subject site, and if the specific maps were reasonably ascertainable,
then the specific maps that were reviewed for this assessment are identified, and their
environmentally relevant features described, in Section 4.2.

One of the least known yet most complete and comprehensive historical sources are historical city
or street directories. These texts may have been reviewed by PHASE ONE INC. fo the extent that
they have provided coverage of the subject site and were reasonably ascertainable. PHASE ONE
INC. reviews historical city or street directories (also known as criss cross or reverse indexed
directories) for information on the past occupants of and activities on the subject site and adjoining
sites. These directories were prepared by companies that catered to the needs of salespeople by
providing the names of the occupants at a given address (that is, unlike a traditional telephone book,
the entries of a reverse directory are arranged by address, not by name). However, like Historical
Maps, the scope of coverage of these directories is limited to mostly metropolitan areas. If they
were reasonably ascertainable, they were reviewed and Section 4.3 contains listings of the current or
past occupants of the subject site that were found by researching historical city or street directories.

PHASE ONE INC. has contacted various state, county, and municipal agencies having current or
past jurisdiction over the subject site, in an attempt to review reasonably ascertainable records that
contain specific information about environmental conditions on the subject site that these agencies
may have on file, or to establish that no environmentally relevant records are on file for the subject
site. The client should be aware that most regulatory agencies file their records by address or
corporate name (as opposed to parcel number or site name). If no specific address has been
assigned to a site, then, typically, no environmental records related to the site will be forthcoming
from the state, county, or municipal regulatory agencies.

The findings of this records search are reported in Section 4.4, Agency Contacts. The addresses,
phone numbers, names of the persons contacted within the various agencies are listed on the
Regulatory Contacts Sheet, which is included in Appendix B. Copies of any records obtained from
regulatory agencies can be found in Appendix C. In some instances, PHASE ONE INC. may not yet
have received a reply from one or more of the agencies that were contacted. (Some agencies will
take six weeks or longer to reply to a verbal or written request.) In the event of such delays in
response, rather than delaying the issuance of the report, PHASE ONE INC. has indicated in the
report that a response to the request for records is pending, and a copy of the regulatory request form
has been included in Appendix B. Any pertinent iriformation that is subsequently received from the
pending agency will be addressed and forwarded to the client in the form of an addendum to this
report.

PHASE ONE INC. has also reviewed a vendor-supplied, computer-generated federal, state, and
regional one-mile regulatory database search in an effort to determine whether the subject site is
listed on an agency environmental database and to identify possible regulatory-listed sites of
concern within a one-mile radius of the subject site. In general, these documents list known or
suspected hazardous-waste generators, release sites, landfills, unauthorized disposal sites, sites with
registered underground storage tanks, and sites currently under investigation for known or suspected
environmental violations or releases. In conjunction with the findings on the geological and
* ~drological conditions, information obtained from the database search can be used to assess the
environmental risk faced by the subject site from past or present off-site sources of contamination.
Additionally, the database search may provide information about on-site sources of contamination.

Copyeight © 2009 PHASE ONE ENC. All rights reserved 2-4 PHASE ONE INC. Project No. 9991



The regulatory database review can be found in Section 4.5; a copy of the complete database search
document and a detailed description of the databases that were searched are included in Appendix
b.

When requested, PHASE ONE INC. will compile and review a chain-of-title abstract for the subject
property. The chain-of-title abstract can help the client and PHASE ONE INC. to better understand
the history of the use of the subject site. The chain-of-title abstract is typically compiled from
documents obtained from the County Recorder’s Office or Tax Assessor’s Office. The chain-of-title
abstract review, if completed for this report, can be found in Section 4.6. The County Assessor also
may be contacted to determine whether the subject site has been assigned addresses in the past
‘which are different from its current address. It is the client’s responsibility to supply PHASE ONE
INC. with any records of environmental liens or other such documents.

On occasion, the client, the client’s representatives, or on-site personnel will make available
environmental documents pertaining to the subject site. These documents may be prior Phase I
Reports, environmental site remediation reports, foundation soil reports, or occupancy records,
among others. If these are made available prior to the issuance of the report, PHASE ONE INC,
will review the conclusions of these documents, which may help to confirm or disprove any
tentative findings that PHASE ONE INC. has developed independently. If the client has supplied
environmental documents for review as part of this assessment, the findings are included in Section
4.7. , :

After the above information from existing historical records, regulatory agencies, interviews, and
other additional environmental documents has been reviewed and evalvated, PHASE ONE INC.
presents the site uses for the subject property as well as adjoining site uses in a chronological table.
This historic site use summary assists the client, as well as the field assessors and reviewers to have

a perspective of the historical uses of the subject site. The Historical Site Use is presented in
Section 4.8.

2.2.4 Interviews

PHASE ONE INC. attempts to interview various individuals who may have knowledge of various
aspects of the subject site. Typically, the interviewees might include:

¢ Current and previous owners
» Site and operations managers
e Tenants

¢ Local regulatory personnel

The interviews are summarized in Section 5.0 and interview notes are included in Appendix F.
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-~ 2.2.5 Conclusions and Recommendations

Section 6.0, Conclusions and Recommendations, provides detailed descriptions of the recognized
environmental conditions and the de minimis or historical environmental conditions that, in the
professional opinion of PHASE ONE INC., currently affect the subject site. Section 6.0 also
recommends or suggests the next-step actions that may be required to begin addressing the
conditions.

The essential information on a condition at a given location is contained in the "Description of
Condition" and the "Action Suggested" boxes of the table for that location. The section numbers
refer to those sections in the report that describe the research tasks and findings behind the
- conclusions. This reporting method allows the reader to quickly go to those sections that are
pertinent to the condition.

2.3 INTERPRETATION OF THE REPORT

Following the completion of the tasks outlined above, PHASE ONE INC. prepared this report to
present our findings and conclusions clearly and consistently. In an attempt to aid the reader and
bring organization to pieces of seemingly unrelated information, PHASE ONE INC. has developed a
report format that is both innovative and concise. Each piece of information is described in the
context of the research or assessment task under which it was found. Typically, an environmental
condition will incorporate a number of specific findings. So, in Section 6.0, Cenclusions and
Recommendations, the various particular findings are grouped together and collectively presented
with the description of the environmental condition that is corroborated by those findings.
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SECTION 3.0

SITE DESCRIPTION AND RECONNAISSANCE

The subject site is surrounded by an area of predominantly residential and commercial properties.
On the date of the site reconnaissance the subject site consisted of vacant retail building on 0.61 acre
of land. The following subsections describe the physical characteristics of the subject site and are a
compilation of the observations made during the visual site inspection.

31 SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

A PHASE ONE INC. field assessor completed a reconnaissance of the subject site, at which time a
number of photographs were taken to document the current condition and use of the site. Please see
Figure 2, Site Plan, for photograph locations. The photographs with their descriptions can be found
in Appendix A.

3.2 GEOLOGIC AND HYDROGEOLOGIC CONDITIONS

According to United States Geological Survey (U.S.G.S.) STATSGO data, the most common native
soil type in the vicinity of the subject site is Urban Land, 0 to 2 % slopes. It is not known whether
imported fill materials were used during the grading or development of the site; therefore, it is
unknown if fill materials is a concern for the subject site. The elevation of the subject site appears
to be 108 feet above mean sea level. :

Groundwater in the site vicinity is inferred from Orange County Water District maps to flow
towards the south at a depth of approximately 140 feet below ground surface. However, it should
be noted that the flow direction and depth of groundwater may be influenced by rainfall, tidal
- activity (shore properties), and local groundwater pumping operations. It should also be noted that
shallower, unreported, perched groundwater zones may occur in the immediate site vicinity.

During the site reconnaissance and the review of historical maps and photographs, the following
was determined to exist or not to exist on the subject site:

No waterways
No wetlands.
No pits

No lagoons
No ponds

* & & o »

In-addition, the following was determined to exist or not to exist immediately adjacent to the subject
site:
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No waterways
No wetlands
No pits

No lagoons
No ponds

* & o = =

According to FEMA Q3 Data, the site is located within a 100-year flood zone. Storm water
discharge across the site appears to flow multidirectional. The storm water runoff appears to
discharge to storm drains. The direction and destination of storm water discharge does not appear to
be a source of environmental concern to the subject site.

33  EXISTING STORAGE TANKS

No evidence of any existing aboveground or underground storage tanks was observed on the subject
site during the site reconnaissance nor noted in the research conducted for this assessment.

34 PREVIOUSLY EXISTING STORAGE TANKS

No evidence of previously existing aboveground or underground storage tanks was observed on the
subject site during the site reconnaissance nor noted in the research conducted for this assessment.

3.5 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE STORAGE AND HANDLING

Hazardous or potentially hazardous substances are currently stored on the subject site. Observations of
such substances and activities that were made during the site reconnaissance are described in the
following table. Compliance issues may also be addressed in a limited manner. '
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HAZARDOUS SUBSTAN CES STORAGE AND HANDLING

LID#: '_-;Type of Locatwn and i _Qty_.' : l)ocumentat:on e Descrlptmn of Use | ~ Condition -
Cnroo T Substance | Photo#0 T e _A*valla_b_le'?’fr b and Storage = [
. S o s | “Practices |
1 Unknown | Parking areaon 4 No Four 5-gallon | De minimis
South side of 5-gallon containers were
building (OP04) | comtainers observed in  the

parking area of the
subject site. All four
containers were close
to full of a black oily
substance with a
strong solvent odor,
No leakage or staining
was observed. The
contents should be
identified, the
containers labeled, and
then should be
removed and disposed
of in accordance with
the local regulatory
agency guidelines.

Note:7 If yes, then copies of the MSDSs and/or Hazardous Manifests are provided if reasonably available in Appendix G.

3.6

SPECIFIC HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES RECONNAISSANCE

3.6.1 Summary of Specific Hazardous Substances Reconnaissance (Beyond ASTM Scope)

In addition to a general inspection of the subject site for evidence of the presence of hazardous
substances or environmental concems, the field assessor also conducted a reconnaissmce for a set of
specific hazardous substances that are not addressed in the scope of the ASTM Standard. The results of
If a specific suspected hazardous
substance was sampled or otherwise tested, this will be indicated in the table, and the results of the
laboratory analysis or other tests will be given in Section 3.6.2.

this specific reconnaissance are given in the following table(s).
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SPECIFIC HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES (BEYOND ASTM SCOPE)

D # Substance ") Sampled? | : Descrxptmn PR Cond:tlon

1 Asbestos No Given the 1959 construction date of the | De minimis
subject structure, during the site
reconnaissance, materials  were
identified that are suspected of
containing asbestos. No samples were
taken. At the time of the inspection,
most of the materials appeared to be
intact and undisturbed (that is, they
appeared to be in a non-friable
condition) and, thus, do not pose an
immediate environmental concern, as
the building is not occupied. Still, these
materials may become hazardous if
they in fact contain asbestos and are
subsequently damaged or disturbed, as,
for example or in the course of
remodeling or demolition. Asbestos-
containing materials are considered to
be hazardous materials, and their
eventual disposal and handling are
subject to federal and state regulatory
guidelines,

2 Radon No The subject property is located in an None
area that is considered to have a low '
occurrence of radon. However, the
occurrence of radon is site-specific;
only testing can determine the actual
radon level at the site.

3 Lead Paint No Based on the date of construction De minimis
{1959), the use of lead based paints is
suspected.

4 ‘ Tead Water No Bagsed on the date of construction De minimis

(1959), there is the potential for the
presence of lead in the plumbing
fixtures and/or pipes on-site.

Note: If the table indicates that a given substance has been sampled, then a related table can be found in Section 3.6.2,
which will give the resulis of the laboratory analysis of the sample or samples

3.6.2 Details of Specific Hazardous Substances Sampling/Observations

No sampling or testing of suspected hazardous substances was performed or authorized for this
assessment.

3.7 POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCBS)
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The PHASE ONE INC. site reconnaissance does not include checking on-site fluorescent light fixtures
for potential PCB content. Although fluorescent light ballasts may contain PCBs, the amount
contained is considered to be so inconsequential that the ASTM (Standard Practice, E 1527) has stated:
"Fluorescent light ballast likely to contain PCBs does not need to be noted." in a Phase I Environmental
Site Assessment Report.

No known or suspected PCB-containing equipment or materials were observed on-site during the site
reconnaissance.

3.8 CLARIFIERS, SUMPS, TRENCHES, AND INDUSTRIAL DISCHARGE SOURCES

No clarifiers, sumps, trenches, industrial floor drains, or industrial discharge points were noted during
the site reconnaissance, historical and/or regulatory research.

3.9 SURFACE CONDITIONS

No significant areas of staining or other unusual surface conditions were observed during the site
reconnaissance.

3.10 STRESSED VEGETATION

No disfigured, discolored, dying, or otherwise stressed vegetation was obsetved on-site during the site
reconnaissance.

3.11 PRIOR OR CURRENT AGRICULTURAL LAND USE

On the basis of a review of aerial photographs, U.S.G.S. topographic maps, site observations, -
regulatory research, and/or interviews, PHASE ONE INC. has concluded that the site was and/or is
currently used for agricultural purposes. This information is detailed in the following table.

PRIOR OR C‘URRENT AGRICULTURAL LAND USE _

Approx. bafe_' SR Descnpt:on Condltmn o
1953 Agriculture was present on the subject site and surrounding sites De minimis
based on an aerial photograph in 1953,
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3.12 OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

No evidence of further environmental conditions, and/or impairments was observed during the site

reconnaissance, beyond that evidencethat has already been noted in this section.

3.13 VISUAL OBSERVATIONS, ADJOINING SITES

During the site reconnaissance, the PHASE ONE INC. field assessor also visually inspected and.
documented the use of those properties which immediately adjoin the subject property. The
observations of the adjoining properties were made by the PHASE ONE INC. field assessor on the date

of the site reconnaissance.

VISUAL OBSERVATION S ADJ OINING SITES

" Condition .

Descrxpﬂon
Neortheriv View: None
Address: 12581 Harbor Blvd
Company Name: Humdinger
Apparent Current Use of Property: Lounge
Visual Concerns: None
Easterly View: None
Address: Various
Company Name: N/A
Apparent Current Use of Property: Residential
Visual Concerns: None
Southerly View: None
Address: N/A
Company Name: N/A
Apparent Current Use of Property: Vacant Land
Visual Concerns: None
Westerly View: None
Address: Various
Company Name: N/A
Apparent Current Use of Property: Residential
Visual Concerns: None
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SECTION 4.0

REVIEW OF HISTORICAL INFORMATION AND REGULATORY
AGENCY RECORDS

4.1 HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH AND U.S.G.S. TOPOGRAPHIC MAP
REVIEW

PHASE ONE INC. reviewed readily available and reasonably ascertainable aerial photographs and
U.S.G.S. topographic maps of the area of the subject site. (A copy of a U.S.G.S. map, if available,
has been included as Figure 1.} These aerial photographs and maps may have been obtained from
PHASE ONE INC.'s library and/or another source (all sources identified in Appendix B). Each
aerial photograph was reviewed for the subject property and, where applicable, adjacent property use.
In addition, each photograph was reviewed to identify the presence of areas of dumping, staining,
buildings, and/or aboveground storage tanks.

Acrial photographs for the years of 1953, 1972, 1994, 2002 and U.S.G.S. topographic maps for the

year of 1979 were reviewed and a de minimis environmental condition was identified in the
- following aerial photograph discussed in the table below:

HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH

Co]lectmn _'S-Date @f__._ A o Descrtptmn ofCondltmn i C(.)Il.di.t_i_()l:l:'
 Reference # | ' Document [ 0 e e A ] L
PHASE ONE 1953 The subject site and all adjacent sites are used for agriculture. | De minimis
INC.
In-House

4.2 HISTORICAL MAP REVIEW

PHASE ONE INC. contacted the source(s) identified in Appendix B in an effort to review readily
available historical and fire insurance maps with coverage of the subject site and vicinity that might
be included in their collections. However, a search of the reasonably ascertainable historical and
fire insurance maps found that none provided coverage of the area of the subject site.

4.3 HISTORICAL CITY OR STREET DIRECTORY REVIEW

PHASE ONE INC. reviewed readily available historical city or street directories with coverage of
the subject site and vicinity. These historical city or street directories were obtained from PHASE
ONE INC.’s in-house library and/or the source identified in Appendix B.
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Historical directories for the years of 1938, 1944, 1952, 1954, and 1960 were reviewed and no
recognized environmental conditions or de minimis environmental conditions were identified.

4.4 AGENCY CONTACTS (RECORDS SEARCH)
4.4.1 - Building Department Records

PHASE ONE INC. submitted a request to the local Building agency for the purpose of reviewing
reasonably ascertainable, relevant building permits, original plumbing and finish schedules, building
plans, or other readily available, relevant documents pertaining to the subject site that are on file
with this agency (all sources are identified in Appendix B). The following table presents the results
of this review. (Copies of the reviewed documents, when available and/or necessary are included in
Appendix C.)

SUMMARY OF BUILDING DEPARTMENT RECORDS -

Date o.f_": '-_-Llsted Owner of o I Descnptmn of Pemut/l’!an
Document -} .~ - Site - S : S
3/11/99 Leon Elster Inc., Permit 46793 to construct a metal screen wall on the roof, None
Defined Benfi 105 feet by 5 feet, at 12591 Harbor Bivd., Tenant is Mile

High Comics. Plan is attached.

7/9/98 I.eon Elster Inc. Permit 433440/43442 for a face change on pole sign/wall | None
sign at 12591 Harbor Bivd. Plan is attached.

8/27/85 Robotronics Permit for interior alterations to existing building; plan is None
attached. '

11/13/59 Wendell Black Permit 8892 for the new construction at 12591 Harbor Nene
Blivd. of a 7,920 sq. ft. building, vse of building is
“furniture store.” Plot plan is attached.

4.4.2 Water Quality Agency Records

PHASE ONE INC. submitted a request fo the Water Quality Agency for the purpose of determining
if past and present businesses at the subject site are listed on regulatory lists (such as leaking
underground tank lists, site cleanup lists, etc.). However, PHASE ONE INC. was informed that no
records for the subject site are on file with this agency (all sources identified in Appendix B).

4.4.3 Oil and Gas Agency Records or Maps

PHASE ONE INC.submitted a request to the local Oil and Gas Agency for copies of readily available
oil and gas related records pertaining to environmental issues on the subject site. However, PHASE
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ONE INC. was informed that no records for the subject site are on file with this agency (all sources are
identified in Appendix B).

4.4.4 Other Pe_rtinent Records

There are no additional regulatory agencies known to PHASE ONE INC. that are likely to have further
relevant environmental information pertaining to the subject site.

4.5 REVIEW OF ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS SEARCH

The PHASE ONE INC. review of the computer-generated, envimonmental records search document (the
complete environmental records search document is included in Appendix D) found the subject site is
not a regulatory-listed site. The environmental records search occurrence summary table below
identifies the number of sites listed in each database included in the record search document (the
complete environmental records search document is included in Appendix D).

LISTED OCCURRENCE SUMMARY

. 1IST | DISTANCE 25 025

NPL 1 0 0 0 0 0
Cal Superfund 1 .0 0 0 0 0
Active _
Cal State 1 0 0 0 ' 0 0
Response Active

CERCLIS 0.5 0 0 0 - 0
Cal Military 1 0 0 0 0
Active

LUST-Open 0.5 1 0 0 - 1
Cal VCP Active . 05 0 0 0 - 0
SLIC-Open 0.5 0 0 0 - 0
Cal School Active 0.5 0 0 0 - 0
Cal Superfund 1 0 0 0 0 0
Other '

Cal State 0.5 ] 0 0 - 0
Response Other

Cal School Other 0.5 0 0 0 - 0
Cal VCP Other 0.5 0 0 0 - 0
Cal Military Other 1 0 0 0 0 0
Cal Eval-Hist 0.5 0 0 0 - 0
SWIS 0.5 0 0 0 - 0
Cal Superfund - i 0 0 0 0 0
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T st |omtance | oms | oz
. SEARCHED | 'SEARCHED |~ = ' .. [
NFA ‘
RCRA-COR i 0 0 0 0 0
Cal VCP NFA 0.5 0 0 0 - 0
RCRA-TSD 0.5 0 0 0 - 0
Controls-CA 0.5 0 0 0 - 0
Cal State 0.5 0 0 0 - 0
Response NFA .
Cal Military NFA 0.5 0 0 0 - 0
Cal School NFA 0.5 0 0 0 - 0
Cal Eval-Hist 0.5 0 0 0 - 0
NFA
Tribal-LUST- 0.5 ] 0 0 “ 0
Closed
Tribal-UST 0.125 0 - - - 0
Tribal-LUST- 0.5 0 ] 0 - 0
Open
OGW (.25 0 0 - - 0
ERNS 0.125 0 - - - 0
CERCLIS- 0.5 0 0 0 - 0
Archived
LUST-Closed 0.5 0 0 0 - 0
SLIC-Closed 0.5 0 0 9 - 0
UST 0.125 0 - - - 0
Hist-UST 0.125 0 - - - 0
RCRA 0.125 ] - - - 0
HWIS-CA 0.125 3 - - - 3
The following table identifies a site that is a de minimis environmental condition.
_ ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS SEARCH SITES OF CONCERN
A 'x".'-l\_./l_ap | “Site Name sttance from Ltstmg . '  S1te Status . Condmon :..:
Location #. | and Location | ~Site (Miles) = .| ~Agencies | 2
2 ARCO #5202 0.1 NE LUST- Remediation Underway; De minimis
12502 HARBOR OPEN Groundwater affected.
- The listed site appears to

be wupgradient of the

subject site with respect to

the direction of

groundwater flow,
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Note: Map Location #s match the Map ID numbers of the sites used in the document located in Appendix D. Listings of
unmapped sites were reviewed to identify the subject site or any sites that are obviously adjacent o the subject property.
Other unmapped sites are listed only in Appendix D.

4.6 CHAIN-OF-TITLE ABSTRACT AND/OR REVIEW

At the request of the client, a chain-of-title abstract was not requested or completed for this project.

4.7 ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTS

During the course of this assessment, PHASE ONE INC. was provided with additional documents
regarding the environmental condition of the subject site by others. The conclusions of these materials
were reviewed only. PHASE ONE INC. relies upon the authot/and corresponding companies’
conclusions and expertise. PHASE ONE INC. does not evaluate the methodology, interpretation of
results, analysis type or results, or verify in any way the completeness or correctness of the conclusions
or procedures. PHASE ONE INC. relies upon the report and associated conclusions of the reports

~ provided to PHASE ONE INC. The conclusions of these materials are described in the following table,
(Copies of the records, if available, are included in Appendix G.)

SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL EN VIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTS

" Dateof

construction. The property to the south at
the time of the assessment was the Fire
Station Motel,

The conclusion of the report indicated
that the specific site use had not been
impaired by hazardous substances due to
present of past use.

_-Dacnment Type AutborName " Relevant Informatmn ;__1. 'Ce_mdition“ v
‘Document : - ”_andRefe_rence_ : _an_d Company - : L R R
September 7, | Phasel B. W. Douglas, | At the time of the assessment, the property None
1993 Environmental Project Manager | consisted of 26,000 sq. feet of total area
Site Assessment | DCI Services with one unoccupied structure. The
Project No. building was constructed as a retail store,
93075 and has remained commercial since

4.8 HISTORICAIL SITE USE

The chronological historical site use summary is based on reviewed aerial photographs, maps,
regulatory agency files, interviews, and additional environmental documents. The historical site use
summary for the subject site and the adjoin sites is presented in the following table. The rows of this
table are organized in chronological order, acconding to the date range of a specific site use.
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e — I*_I'IS"I_‘_ORICAL_SI‘TEUSE” ~ _

. o SubjectSite . Adjoining Sites
1653 C Agriculture Agriculture and residential
1954-1938 Likely agriculture or vacant land Agriculture and residential
1959 - 1971 Fumiture Store Agriculture, residential, Fire Station
Motel (Built in 1956)
1972-1979 Furniture Store Commercial, Residential,
Fire Station Motel
1980-1984 Retail Commercial, Residential,
Fire Station Motel
1985 to 1989 Sunland Express Commercial, Residences,
{Owner, Sunland Skiers) Fire Station Motel
1990-1993 Retail Commercial, Residential,
Fire Station Motel
1994 {0 2004 Mile High Comics Commmercial, Residences,
: Fire Station Motel
{Derolished in 2003)
2005-2007 Homespace Design Lounge, Vacant land, Residences,
(Retail home furniture) Residences
2007-2008 Homestore Qutlet Lounge, Vacant land, Residences,
(general merchandise) ‘ Residences
2009 Vacant building Lounge, Vacant land, Residences,

Residences

4.9 IDENTIFICATION OF HISTORICAL DATA GAPS

During the course of this assessment, PHASE ONE INC. identified the following data gaps within the
reviewed historic documents regarding the recognized environmental condition of the subject site.
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SUNIMARY OF HISTORICAL DATA GAPS

I)ocuments

the information reviewed. Therefore, it is our opinion that this

‘data gap will not materialty affect the conclusions of this report.

"Date Span | S ' I)ata Gapl)xscussmns L ~ Condition -
CGap R N _ L .
Pre-1953 Aerials, USGS | At the oldest research interval in this report (1953), the subject None
Map, Building | property use was for agricultural purposes. Although it is not
Department known how far back in time this use was present prior to this
Records date, it is likely this was the first use of the subject site based on

4.10 - REVIEW OF TITLE AND/OR JUDICIAL RECORDS FOR ENVIRONMENTAL
LIENS OR ACTIVITY AND LAND USE LIMITATIONS (E.G., ENGINEERING
AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS)

The client provided PHASE ONE INC. with documents regarding title and/or judicial records for
environmental liens or activity and land use limitations for the subject site. PHASE ONE INC. relies
upon the author/and corresponding companies’ expertise. PHASE ONE INC. does not verify in any
way the completeness or correctness of the documents. PHASE ONE INC. relies upon the documents
provided. The discussion of these materials is described in the following table. (Copies of the records,
if available, are included in Appendix G.)

REVIEW OF TITLE AND/OR JUDICIAL RECORDS FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OR
ACTIVITY AND LAND USE LIMITATIONS (E.G., ENGINEERING AND

INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS) SUMMARY -

T Dateof Type of Document Company ot Descnptmn (If a concem, 1 Condition
" Document - ‘ : e s S why?) [PERRACAR
January 12, Preliminary Report Western No  environmental  liens, None
2009 Resources Title | records of  environmental

activity and/or environmental
land use limitations were
identified.
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SECTION 5.0

INTERVIEWS

5.1 INTERVIEWS WITH OW’NER, PROPERTY MANAGER, USER, AND OTHERS

As part of the Phase I Assessment, PHASE ONE INC. attempts to interview various individuals who
may have knowledge of different aspects of the subject site as it pertains to envitonmental conditions.
The comments of the interviewees are noted by the PHASE ONE INC. interviewer on Interview Note
Forms, which are included in Appendix F. The following table summarizes the relevant portions of

these notes.

| l)ate O._f "
Interview |

SUMIV!ARY OF INTERVIEWS

: ENa:ne of Intervnwee Tltle FATE

Reievant Dlscussmns

| Condition -

1 3/16/2009

Sandy Estlow -

Receptionist for

City of Garden
Grove Building
. Department

Ms. Estlow researched business
licenses and building records for
the subject site. According to
her research: The building was
originally constructed beginning
in 1959 for use as a fumiture
store until 1979..  Sunland
Express occupied the site from
1985 to 1989, Mile High
Comics occupied the site from
1994 to 2004. Home Store
Outlets occupied the site from
2007 to 2008. Ms, Estlow
provided copies of relevant
documents.

None

2 3/9/2009

Carlos Marquez
City of Garden Grove

Real Property
Agent
(User)

Mr. Marquez indicated the
putpose of the Phase I ESA is
for a property purchase. The
proposed-use of the property is
for a hotel/restaurant
development. There is no
difference between the fair
market value of the property and
the sale price. He does not have
any specialized knowledge
related to the property or
surrounding area, and is unaware
of any environmental concerns,
liens, or use restrictions.

None
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ID# :'__:':.i}_)'até.of ' :_ Name of ;:'In.tér'\?ii\’s".g:é_.' Tltle 1 _'R_elgvant ]_)iscu_ési‘ons S .-”_C_(_mdi'ti'qn R

3 3/ 5/ 2009 Leon Elster President/Trustee | He indicated the current owner None
{Owner) of the site is Leon Elster, Inc.,
which has owned the property
for 12 years. He indicated the
general property uses has been a
furnifure store, retail comic
books, and clothing.

Mr. Elster is not aware of any
activity or land use limitations,
engineering or  institutional
controls, environmental liens, or
other restrictions that have been
placed on the property relating
to  hazardous materials or
petroleum products.  He does
not have any specialized
knowledge of the subject
property and surrounding areas
material to recognized
environmental conditions in
connection with the subject
property.  According to Mr.
Kasulka, there is no difference
between the fair market value of
the property and the selling
price.

5.2 PURCHASE PRICE VERSUS FAIR MARKET VALUE INTERVIEW

PHASE ONE INC. uses data supplied by the client to determine if a difference between the purchase
price of the property and the fair maket value of the property is due to the effect of any releases or
threatened releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products. On March 9, 2009, PHASE ONE
INC. contacted Carlos Marquez, City of Garden Grove, for the purpose of ascertaining any difference
between the purchase price and fair market value of the property. According to Mr. Carlos Marquez,
City of Garden Grove, there is no difference between the purchase price and fair market value of the
property. Therefore, a determination on the effect of any releases or threatened releases of
hazardous substances on the purchase price of the property was not performed as this is not
applicable.
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SECTION 6.0

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

This section contains full descriptions of any recognized environmental conditions (REC) that have
been identified as a result of the PHASE ONE INC. Phase | Environmental Site Assessment for the
subject site. PHASE ONE INC. classifies a condition as a REC (as opposed to a de minimis condition)
when it is one that involves a condition for which, in the opinion of PHASE ONE INC., further
investigation and/or remediation is recommended. In addition to the descriptions of condition, this
section also contains a statement of the recommended next-step actions for any conditions that are
described in the following tables.

Each identified condition receives its own table, and that table will collect together the particular
findings from the body of the report that have been used to support PHASE ONE INC.’s conclusion as
to the presence of a recognized environmental condition. For the benefit of the reader, the tables also
contain the section numbers of the findings cited in support of the condition. |

| coNprmioN#NA | IDENTIFIED CONDITION APPEARS TO BE A RECOGNIZED
T T |- ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION & o: 0 L
SECTION # COMMENTS
N/A No recognized environmental conditions appear to currently affect the subject site.

DESCRIPTION OF

CONDITION: N/A

ACTION SUGGESTED: N/A

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST TO COMPLETE
SUGGESTED NEXT STEP ACTIONT N/A

6.2 DE MINIMIS OR HISTORICAL RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL
CONDITIONS

This section contains descriptions of de minimis or historical RECs that have been identified in the
PHASE ONE INC. Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the subject site. PHASE ONE INC.
classifies an issue as a de minimis condition (as opposed to a REC) when (1) it involves issues that
appear to pose no immediate or imminent threat to the subject site, but which over time (with the
occurrence of groundwater movement, demolition, disturbance, etc.) may come to pose an actual or
present REC for the subject site and/or when (2) it involves areas that currently appear to have a
negligible impact on the subject property and which do not, therefore, require additional investigation
at this time, but of which PHASE ONE INC. feels the client should be made aware. PHASE ONE INC.
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classifies a historical REC as an issue which was considered a REC in the past, but is no longer
considered a REC as a result of prior investigation and/or mitigation.

Each identified condition receives its own table, and that table will collect together the particular
findings from the body of the report that have been used to support PHASE ONE INC.’s conclusion as
to the presence of that condition. For the benefit of the reader, the table also contains the section
numbers of the findings cited in support of the condition.

CONDITION #1 b : :. II)ENTIFIED CONDITION APPEARS TO BE A DE MINIMIS
CONDITION '

LOCATION South Area ef Parkmg
Lot = S :

SECTION # COMMENTS

Appendix A Ohbservation of several 5-gallon containers of unknown substances.

Photographs

(OP04)

DESCRIPTION OF CONDITON: Several unlabeled five-gallon containers of unknown substances were observed in the south
parking area of the property.

ACTION SUGGESTED: Identify the contents in the five-gallon containers; these materials should be disposed of in
accordance with regulatory agency guidance, and not in municipal trash containers.

CONDITION#2 . | IDENTIFIED CONDITION APPEARS TO BE A DE MINIMIS

CONDITION

SECTION # COMMENTS

3.11 Identification of former agricultural use on the subject site.

4,1 .| Aerial photograph depicting the former agricultural property use in 1953,

DESCRIPTION OF CONDITION: Although the site was used for agricultural purposes in the past, the subsequent commercial
development of the site minimizes the probability of occupants to come in contact with possible residual agricultural chemicals
in the soil or groundwater.

ACTION SUGGESTED: No action is suggested, recommended and/or warranted at this time. However, if the property were to
be redeveloped {especially for use by a sensitive receptor like residential, day care, medical, etc.); or if workers would come in
contact with the soil during trenching, excavation, or similar activities; or if the groundwater beneath the site were to be used
for domestic use ot irrigation, then subsurface sampling would be recommended at that time to determine whether significant
levels of agricultural chemicals exist at the site.
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CONDITION#3 =~ | IDENTIFIED CONDITION APPEARS TO BE ADE MINIMIS

RO : CONDITION
LOCATION: Subject Structure
SECTION # COMMENTS
3.61 | Identification of the potential for asbestos-containing materials.

DESCRIPTION OF CONDITION: Given the pre-1981 construction date of the subject structure, during the site reconnaissance,
materials were identified that are suspecied of containing asbestos. At the time of the inspection, all of the materials appeared to be
intact and undisturbed (that is, they appeared to be in a non-friable condition) and, thus, do not pose an immediate environmental
concern. Still, these materials may become hazardous if they in fact contain asbestos and are subsequently damaged or disturbed, as,
for example, in the course of remodeling. Asbestos-containing materials are considered to be hazardous materials, and their
eventual disposal and handling are subject to federal and state regulatory guidelines.

ACTION SUGGESTED:: Prior to disturbing the suspected asbestos-containing materials, such as during remodeling or demolition,
contact PHASE ONE INC.’s or another consultant for sampling and analysis of the suspect materials. If samples test positive,
develop an Operations and Maintenance (O&M) Plan detailing the matetial-handling procedures to be implemented,

CONDITION#4 - | IDENTIFIED CONDITION APPEARS TO BE A DE MINIMIS G
_ -_ e CONDITION .~ - .
LOCATION: Subject Structure s

SECTION # COMMENTS
3.61 Identification of the potential for lead based paint and plumbing.

DESCRIPTION OF CONDITION: Given the pre-1979 construction date of the subject structure, the past use of lead-based paints
and leaded piping and/or fixtures is suspected. Deterioraiing paint may pose a significant health hazard if ingested or inhaled,
particularly for children. Due to the nature of the site use, the possibility of children being affected is low. Lead-containing paint is
considered hazardous waste, and the eventual disposal of lead-containing paint may be subject to regulatory restrictions, Lead-
containing water is considered hazardous to health at certain levels.

ACTION SUGGESTED: Prior to remodeling, disturbing or demolishing of painted surfaces, precautionary steps are recommended
to reduce exposure in accordance with the occupational health standards, To further investigate for the presence of lead, contact
PHASE ONE INC, or another consultant to sample and analyze the suspect paint or plumbing.
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CONDITION#5 .~ . ]])EN’I‘IFIE}) CON])I’I‘ION APPEARS 'ro BE A DE MINIMIS

LOCATION: Nearby Site .. .-
SECTION # COMMENTS
4.5 Identiﬁcatién of a nearby site iisted within the envirommental records search documents that has an
environmental condition.

DESCRIPTION OF CONDITION: A site was identified in the environmental records search document that appears to be within %-
mile of the subject site, This nearby site has been reported as having an environmental condition associated with it that may have led
to the contamination of the area groundwater. The possibility exists that groundwater contamination generated by this nearby site
extends beneath the subject property. Based on the hydrological research conducted by PHASE ONE INC, for this assessment,
groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of the subject site flows toward the subject site from the site of concern.

ACTION SUGGESTED: No action is suggested, recommended and/or warranted at this time. It does not appear that groundwater
contamination, if it exists below the subject site, constitutes a health hazard to the site’s occupants unless the occupants have or will
come info contact with the groundwater. Only subsurface sampling, which is not recommended at this time, can determine
conclusively whether the groundwater beneath the site has been impacted by off-site sources. No evidence was uncovered in the
course of the research conducted for this assessment that would indicate that the current or past activities on the subject site might
have contributed to the area groundwater contamination,

Copyright © 2009 PHASE ONE INC. At rights reserved 6-4 PHASE ONE INC. Project No... 6907







SECTION 7.0

LIMITATIONS

To achieve the study objectives stated in this report, we were required to base PHASE ONE INC.'s conclusions and
recommendations on the best information available during the period the investigation was conducted and within the limits
prescribed by PHASE ONE INC.'s client in the contract/authorization agreement and standard terms and conditions.

PHASE ONE INC.'s professional services were performed using that degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised by
environmental consultants practicing in this or similar fields. The findings were mainly based upon examination of historic
records, maps, aetial photographs, and governmenta} agencies lists. The hazardous waste site lists represented in this report
represent only a search of the specific government records as listed above. It should be noted that governmental agencies
often do mot list all sites with environmental contamipation; the lists could be inaccurate and/or incomplete.
Recommendations are based on the historic land use of the subject property, as well as features noted during the site walk
and examined records. The absence of potential gross contamination sources, historic or present, does not necessarily
imply that the subject property is free of any contamination, This report only represents a "due diligence" effort as to the
integrity of the subject property. No warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, is made as to the professional
conclusions or recommendations contained in this report. The limitations contained within this report supersede all other
contracts or scopes of work, implied or otherwise, except those stated or ackrowledged herewith.

This report is not a legal opinion. It does not necessarily comply with requirements defined in any environmental law such
as the “innocent landowner defense” or "due diligence inquiry." Only legal counsel retained by the client is competent to
determine the legal implications of any information, conclusions, or recommendations in this report. The compliance
status, discussed in Section 3.0, is not intended for use as a guide to compliance for the present owner. Its intended use is to
identify environmental impairments to the subject property and is not to be used as a guide to the legal compliance to any
regulations of any kind.

The findings, conclusions, recommendations, and professional opinions contained in this report have been prepared by the
staff of PHASE ONE INC. , in accordance with generally accepted professional practices. All cost estimates in Section 6.0,
are purely estimates only, and may not represent the actual costs. Without fiwrther investigative assessment, exact, actual
costs cannot be fixed. The costs associated with PHASE ONE INC.'s recommendations are for budgetary purposes only.

"This report does not address, in any way, septic systems, leach fields, septic tanks, or related health hazards.

All asbestos, lead, or any other sampling is sampled in a good faith effort by PHASE ONE INC. assessors. Sample results
should not be construed as conclusive and binding in any way. All sampling conducted is only for the purposes of general
screening and does not imply that all materials, locations, or hazardous materials have been identified nor was the sampling
intended to identify every instance of the materials sampled. No interpretation of the sample results is made or implied.
PHASE ONE INC. only relays the information supplied by the laboratory conducting the analysis,
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SECTION 8.0

FIGURES
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SITE LOCATION MAP N
U.S. Geological Survey. Ansheim Quadrangle
7.5 Minute Series, Approximate Scale: 1: 24000
PHASE ONE INC. 12591 HARBOR BOULEVARD FIGURE: 1
GARDEN GROVE, CALIFORNIA JOB: 6907

DATE:  3/20/2009
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SECTION 9.0
APPENDICES
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APPENDIX A

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF AGENCY CONTACTS
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Appendix B
Regulatory Agencies for Garden Grove
Orange County, California

.erial Photographs

. Agency:
Dept:
Address:

City:

State:

Cross Street:
Other:

Agency:
Dept:
Address:

City:

State:

Cross Strect:
Other:

Building Permits/Plans (Original Planning

Envirenmental Record Search (ERS) Phone: (800)377-2430 Fax: (808)774-2731
Reference Products Phone: Fax: 206)774-2731
2620 Walnut Ave. Contact:  Eric Exton
Suite A Days: M-F Hours:  08:30-05:30
Fastin Procedure: Order products online.
- Cali Zip: 92780 Years:
' Last Updated 8/15/2008 Cost: 79 Pen RecCheck

Aerials, Topoes, Radius Searches, Soil info, Regional radon info, FEMA 3 Data. See RecCheck report for aerial and
topo coverage '

Garden Grove City Hall Phone: {714)Y741-5000 Fax: (714)y741-5205

Building Services/Ceniral Records Phone: (714)741-5307 Fax:

11222 Acacia Parkway Contact:  Diana Fellows 741-5580

First Floor ‘ Days: M-TH Hours:  07:30-05:30
Garden Grove Procedure: Call to make an appt.

Cali  Zip: 92840 _ Years: 1956~

GG Blvd & Euclid Last Updated 2112007 Cost: " Per:

Building Permits/Plans. Open alternating Fridays 7:30-5, Must have exact address, Need to make appt to review
records.

Dircctories; Historical Reverse Citv/Sureet

Agency:
Dept:
Address:

i

- ate
Cross Street:
Other:

Garden Grove Regional Branch Library Phone: (714)530-0711 Fax:
Reference Phone: Fax:
11200 Stanford Avenue Contact:  Reference Desk
Days: M-TH Hours:  106:00-09:00
Garden Grove Procedure: Go in. Add'l Hrs: F-8a 10-5, Su 12.5
Cali Zip: 92840 Years:
Euclid Street Last Updated 1/30/2007 Cost: Per:

Haines directories available at information desk. Others available in California Collection.

Fire Insurance Maps/Historical Maps

Agency:
Dept:
Address:

City:

State:

Cross Street:
Other;

Flood Zone
Agency:
Dept:
Address:

City:

State:

Cross Street:
Other:

Los Angeles Public Library Phone: (213)228-7060 Fax:  (213)228-7069

History/Genealogy Department Phone: (213)228-7400 Fax: (213)228-7409

630 West 5th Street Contact:

Lower Level 4 Days: M-TH Hours:  16:00-08:00

Los Angeles Procedure: Go in. View sanborns online with library card.
Cali Zip: 90071 ‘ Years:

Flower & Grand Last Updated  3/12/2008 Cost: Per: ‘

Directories and Sanborns; Add'l hrs.: Fr-8¢ 10-6, SU 1-5; Can view Sanborns for CA online w/library card; Rev. Dir.
Database also online under "city directories'; Check for city coverage.

Federal Emergency Management Agency Phone: (800)358-9616 Fax; (800)358-9620

FEMA Q3 Data Phone: - Fax:
500 C Street, SW ‘ Contact:
Days: Hours:
Washington Procedure: View online or in RecCheck.
Cali Zip: 20472 Years:
Last Updated  5/9/2008 Cost: Per:

FEMA flood data available digitally; view online or sce ERS report.

!
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Appendix B
Regulatory Agencies for Garden Grove
Orange County, California

<eolopy/Soil Type

Agency:
Dept:
Address:

City:

State:

Cross Street:
Other:

Envirommental Record Search (ERS) Phone: (800)377-2436 Fax: (800)Y774-2731
Reference Products Phone: Fax: 200)774-2731
2620 Walnut Ave. Contact:  Eric Exton
Suite A Days: M-F Hours:  08:30-05:30
Tustin Procedure: QOrder products online. '
Cali  Zip: 92780 Years:

Last Updated  8/15/2008 Cost: 79 Per: RecCheck

Aerials, Topos, Radius Searches, Soil info, Regional radon info, FEMA Q3 Data. See RecCheck report for aerial and
fopo coverage

Oil and Gas Wells
Agency: California Div. of Oil & Gas - District #1 Phone: {714)816-6847 Fax: (714)816-6853
DPept: District #1 Phone: (714)816-7826 Fax:
Address: 3816 Corporate Avenue Contact:  Dee Traylor

Suite 200 Days: M.F Hours:  08:00-05:00
City: Cypress Procedure: View maps online, Call for other information.
State: Cali  Zip: 90630 Years: 1986-2004
Cross Street: Valley View Last Updated  2/13/2008 Cost: Per:

Other:

Radon Level

Supply Oil & Gas Field and Wildcat Maps for LA, SD,Orange,Riverside,8B,& Imperial counties. Contact Dee for.
records search on specific well,

Agency: California State Department of Health Services Phone: (916)445-4171 Fax:
Dept: Indoor Radon Program Phone: (916)449-5674 Fax:
Address: 1616 Capitol Ave, 2nd Floor Contac:  George Faggella
P.Q. Box 997413 Days: M-F Hours:  08:00-05:00
i Sacramento Procedure: Call or look up zip code online.

o el Cali Zip: 95899 Years: 1990
Cross Street: Last Updated  30/12/2007 Cost: Per:
Other: State Radon Offices/National Radon Proficiency Program.
USGS/Topographv/Geology Mans ) :
Agency: Environmental Record Search {ERS) Phone: (800)377-2430 Fax: {800)774-2731
Dept: Reference Products Phone: Fax: {200)774-2731
Address: 2620 Walnut Ave. Contact:  Eric Exton

“Suite A Days: M-F Hours:  08:30-05:30
City: . Tustin Procedure: Order products online.
State: Cali Zip: 92780 Years:
Cross Street; Last Updated  8/15/2008 Cost: 79 Per RecCheck

Other:

Aerials, Topos, Radius Searches, Soil info, Regional radon info, FEMA Q3 Data. See RecCheck report for aerial and
topo coverage

Page 2 of 2
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COPIES OF RECORDS
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Mar, 16, 2009 9:47AM

City of Garden Grove

No, 5505 P,

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Genersl Tformation: 714-741.5307

BUILDING SERVICES DIVISION Trspestion Regrests: 71d-141-5332
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION DECLARATION
; PERWT ¥ herehy affieen uder penalty of patury one of fhe following dederationy:
AuaN am (PAGE1 OF ) [ 11 baveand it mainsin workers" compensatios insarance, 06 tequired by
Section 700 of the Labor Code, for the performisscs of the work for which this
Permit No.: 4 &774 i peemit ls fssned. My workers' compensation bsuranet camisrand poficy sumber are:
Job Address: [2S . Carrier
Policy Number
Type of Permit; [P4Bldg. [ JEke. %&1 73 sty thet i e prformanes of ths werk for which this pemmit s sswed, £
L L L e arF o e ot ol o it 1o
; , Svet, compenmliva ornia, and sgses that § subjoct o
[ ISign [ IPocliSpa [ IFireSupp. Syst workess® compemsation provisions of Sec. 3700 of the Labor Code, sl forthowith
TENMIT eomply with thase provisions,

- L™
Gumer . MilE Mgy Comie
-
Mﬁm%
Garpn) Croys: , Phone 204

Contractor Custom Deswye BT ¢ Pet.

A m%
% i
Lic. Clst Lie, No. 28179

Architect/Engineer Molpamsts, MotfiPor, .
702 tudeolal

B ane wn Phone T0K = 72 %= 7H7
ToeofLic, Pl o LeNolplRSRR

Applicant _.SAME. As  AAeE
Address '

Fhone
DECLARATIONS

s CONTRACTOR DECLARATION

1 %tm%yammmﬂdeM¥mﬁm#mmmf
Chapler § {commencing wilk Sestion 70003 of Divitlon 3 of the Businety and
Proftasions Code, and ry licenss iy in full forse and effest.

OWNER-BUILDER DECLARATION

Ser, 70315, Businags and Professions Code (B&PC) states! “Any city or county
which sequires a permit to conssuct, alter, iinprove, domoliah, or ropair sy structare,
prior 1o il issutncs, also yequiras the applicant far such pomiit to file a signed
staloment Pt he or che is Hioensed pursvant To the provisigns of the Conteacions
Licanse Law (Chiaptes %; commencing with Sestisn 7000, of Divisipn 3 of the BAPC)
or that e o she is exsmps thesefrom and the basis for the alleged exemplion, Any
visletion of Section T021.5 by any applicant for a permdi subjects the applicantio &
civil pennity of sot mons than $500.° | hetehy affirm under peoalty of peciaty thet ¥
aim exempt from the Contractors Liotnse Law fo the following seasen,

P 34 a5 owner of the property, oz 1y cnployses with wages ng thelr sola
compensation, will dothe work, nad the strcture is not incaded or offesed for walc,
Seg, 7044, B&PC states; *The Contractor Lisense Low doss notapply to an ownir of
propesty who builds or lmproves thereon, and who dess soch work mself or herscH
or throngh his oF ber own employecs, piovided that such improvements ars tink
intended o offered for sale, 16 howeves, the building or improvement is sold within
ons yedr of sompletion, the ewaer-builder will have the busden of proving thas he of
ghe did not build or improve for the gurpote of sale.”

[ 11 os owner of the property, am exctusively conteacting with licsnsed
eontragiors T eonstroct the profect, See. 7044, BEPC sttes: “The Contractors
Litence Law cloes not apphy toanawnee of propevty wha builds or fmprives thereon,
and who contrcts for suedy projest with a contrector(sy licensed pursuant o the
Contractos Licease Law”

[ 1tamexemprumder Sec, .

B&PC for the following reasiv:

{ 71 bave and will malntsin & contificais of convent to seif instme for wotkers'

compensation, as provided for by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the

pesformance of the work for which this permit is issied, G

WARNING: FAILURE 0 $ECURE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE I8
UNLAWEEIL, ANT SHALL SUBIECT AN EMBLOYER TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES
AND CIVIL FINES [P TO ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (3100,000}, I
ADDITION TO THE COST OF COMPENSATION, DAMAGES AS FROVIDED FOR
N SECTION 3705 OF THE LABOR CODE, INTEREST, ANDATTORNEY'S FEES,

CONSTRUCTION LENDING AGENCY
I 1heschy effirmundar penalty of perfiry thatthers iv eonstroction kending agsiy
for e pesformance of the work for which iy it 5 Tosord (36, 3097 Civil Code).
Lender ‘S.A_-
Address

HAZMAT/AQMD DECLARATION ‘

[ N0 [ JYES

Rofer so the AQMD permitiing chocklist andlop s
priiting by the appliowmt of future buildingeenp

?mimmmw CanshAit Quality Masagement Disteict (SCAQMEN?
§ vt read e ‘material informstion zeide sad the SCAQMD pesmitting
i wmidsr Sinte of Crliforsin Hralth and Ssfely

ING

- PEMOLITIONASBESTOS DECLARATION
At appliant for a domelition permit, § certify thet 1 bave read Sestion 19627.5 of the
Health and Safery Codle and destare as follows:

[ Yideclarstha shiticn asbestos nolificetion s ok applicabl oty cheduled project

[ 10ntheattochbd sheei(s) op capies of all wrilizn ashestos netifications rgarding
the above referenced drilting ot am regtined 1o be submitted ko the United Shatet
Envircamentsl Protaction Agesty of to 5 desipnaied St agency, oy bolk, porunst to
Paa 61 of Tl 40 o the Code of Federal Regulation or zuccessor to that purt,

‘ BECLARATION

Toustify that § e read thit appBcatippanmit and state tha the informntion on il
pages of this document i eotrest, Under pensity of perjiry, 1bereby affirm all of the
checkedimacked dealarations on this dosument, § agros to compdy with alt City and
Comty ordinpess end State lawy refnzing to bullding construntion, and hereby
anthorizs sepresentativas of this City and Cousty to enter apor the sbove menfiozed
prapésty for inepoction purpases. § acknowlodge that if work is aotstarted witkin 180
days fromthe date of issue g iF sbradoned formors thas 160days, this pernit will be
onfl and void, 1 ackeowlodpe that & fas may be chasged for yeinspeetion dee to
WW%orafaﬁm»WMm.

Signature
Print Name Rictinap Goedubt Daww S~4F7§

FRRPRUCSSSSRIIRSSSS SRS SRRRRERAAR A R s S
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Mar. 16, 2009 9:47AM  City of Garden Grove

No. 5505..P. §

}

Gesteal Information: TIAHISH?  CITT OF GASDEN GROVE » DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT  Inapection Reqwests: Ti4241-5332

PERMIT (PAGE 2 of 2)

'PROJECT/SITE/BUILDING DESCRIFTION PROPOSED WORK:
12592 HARBOR BLVD CONSTRUCT METAL SCREEM WALL ON ROOF 105X 57.
46793 '

BUILDING
B2l

PERMIT XO.
(Herms -]
Ty Typ

MISCELLANEOUS
Cwner LEON BLSTER INC DEFINED BENEFI
Arplicant

OWNER
Appl Rddress : 12581 HARBOR BLVD

Phone : ‘ YEES
Insp Dist 2B

pate
Pizcel No 23144340 111 32509 Plan Check
: 111 32410 Permit

Vialue +3000 117 32401 ISSUANCE

Floor axea :0 111 3243% Strong Motion Fee (0
942 22130 General Plan
080 32580 Cultural Arts
111 32509 PLAN CHECK FEE CREDY

U = A e

e ew S

T

69.78
107.38
35,00
.53
4.86
2.38
=28.51

YR I

TOTAL 191.41

~ INSPECTION RECORY}
APPROVAL DATE  INSPECTOR
Pre Inspect
Foundation
foncrete Floor
Reivforcing
Masonry
Roof shtg
Rough Frame
riagul / Enexgy
Drywall
Lath .
Plag.Brown &%,
Landscaping
Pre Gunite
Pre Deck

Pre Flagteyr

AUTHORIZATION
Issued By; dianeb Date
DECLARATION

Utility Notified ¥ certfy shat 1 kave mud thiz apphisstionfpermit and state that the
¥ infortiation on vll pagey o fm&w:scu?gm.!agmh with

wkdRhkrkddater FALIDATION #¥ddddhdkrrdiis W Mﬁ,umm Irve m%ﬁcm
PAYD ON 11 Mar 1599 AT 14:37 wemmmmvammmmfm 1 PRPOSCS,
: ngam wnf gé%gﬁzogizwlz TRANG# 117 EE E
AHOUNT Applics:asSignm’x‘rewv

TOTAL PAID » 5$191.4

Print Name Rictliony Shmopen paue_3-f" 99

Z ARSI A2 RS T et Rl b2t e i LT L) *i*iiﬁ'
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AR -
l . . . mmmsnm-mmymnmmmnsmmm
b Plot Plan Form ;

Flwninsimim,:ﬁ ., . 205:1: \ Coversger Yob Adders (2591 m%& bled fmhm.: 4" q

Appreved By 57‘}' /% Tncranse: Amwm 7’?“4"“4'0 Teace & Lot #:

Temans: {7 v ] Crcopumy! wmﬁzs m"
| ﬁé‘m — Al ‘,_..=' Add . Rewls .. Demo pene_|

Job Description: coNSTRRCT A s'.-a M oM. sc&em] o RO

U B-o" Lo &)

i st TN il s i
o ——————— YT T A

a0k l._&m&w o .
P : NO&TH.

___.&Lm-.%m. 2199
Owner’s Name (print} Sagnatnre (owncrl . Date ’
Whirre: Insvecnion Ping: PEmmirTeR

Yreaow: Asixsun

l cerify the infozmanon hereun is complete & correct.
AT
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By -

No. HH05__P 13

P

PERMIT
(PAGEIDFQ)
Permit No.: ﬁ} 44O / %3 ‘/‘/Z/
Job Addmss : 2. ﬁ L‘V J
Type of Persmit: (aptis. DO
[ Mesh, [ IPwmb. [ IOmding [ ]Sweet
[cign [ IPooSpa [ JFire Supp. Sy

Architect/Engineer
Address ‘
— Fhone
| Typeoflds, Lic. No.
Applicant
Address
Phone
DECLARATIONS
CONTRACTOR DECLARATION

[ }Ihmhyaﬁ&mmdupenﬂtyﬂpujwmmamﬁmwhndumﬁsimd
mmetmmmwmwummmvhmsoﬂmmﬂ and
Professiom Code, and s license is in full force and effect.

’ OWNER-DUILDER DECLARATION

Sec. 7083.5, Buziness and Professions Code (BAPC) states; “Avy city of cousty
which requires s permt to cvnstiuct, fter, improve, demelish, orrepair Ry Socteee,
wwwimiwm.dmmummnppmkrmmbﬁkwm
stataent that e oF she is licensed pursuamt to the provisiens ¢f the Contractoss
mm{mmmﬂgmmmdmﬁmmwm
wmmrmnmmmmmmmwmmm-mm
violation of Section 7031.5 by any sppticant for a poieit subjects the spplicast to &
ﬁﬁlmﬁmmmm“iwmwmwmwmm
A exempt from the Contmctors Liconsy Law for the foliowing reason.

[ }mewofﬁwmm.omymlnmawkmmwuu
compensation, will Jo the work, and {hs stragtare is ot intsnded of offered for salv,
e, M.Mm:mmumuuwmmeﬂmd
Mwnomwmmmmmmmwww
o Hhough bis of ber own employees, provided thet such mprovenenls e BO
mewmmhemmmwmw‘
mmdwwm,mwwhﬂh:wmmwwbu&ndmzmhw
shs ik not build o irnprovs for the purpose of sele.”

§ 11, s owner of the property, am excliusively contrasting with lieensed
contRacters 1o construes the projest. Ses, 7044, B&PC ctutes: “The Contrastors
Ummuwdmne:mlymmwmﬂmmmbmdswwm
and who contracts for such projest with & contractor(s) licchsed pussuant 10 the
Contsantor License Law.”

[ }lamorzmps under Sec. BEPC forthe fitflowing renson:

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE - COMMUNTTY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMERT Goegal Infarmasion: 714-741-5307
BUILIING SERVICES DIVISION

Tnspection Requests; 714-743.5332

WORKERE’ COMPENSATION DECEARATION
Ihmaﬁnnmmwwdwdwmdmmbmgm
ﬁmm\wmw‘ it workers' inparsacs, 95 eequirod by
3700 of the Labor Cods, for the pesformancs of the work Fixr whith this

peamitisisssed. My wgkers’ i inzurance catrier and policy number ars:
Policy Number /4 Z¥¢8 ~(

4 Ilwﬁ&'mmmwfmmofmmfwwmtﬁawmhhhaﬂd
shall B0k cploy Ty PO I8 asy menner 0 as to becoms fubject to the workess'

on Bws of Colifornia, tnd agree thar 3 T shokd becommes subject 1o the
w'wmmmotmmamwm1wlmm
comply with these provisions.

H ]lluwandwiﬁmimﬂnamuiﬁwofmmmmrmmwm'
compensation, as provided for by Section 700 of the Labor Code, for the
mmwmmmwﬁchmwam

WARNING: FAILURE TO SECURE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE 1S
UNLAWFUL, AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES
AND CIVE FINES P70 ONE HUNDRER THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100.000, N
ADDIFION TO THE COST OF COMPENSATION, DAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR
INBECTION $706 OF THE LAEGR CODE, INTEREST. AND ATTORNEY"S FEES,

CONSTRUCTION LENDING AGENCY
{ )ihercdyaffirmsunder pesalty of perjury that thereis aconstrusiion leadiag sgency
{whwhmuuﬂ&swe&&:wb&htﬁswmﬂhmw(&mm?dﬁlmy

Lender
Address

HAZMAT/AQMD DECLARATION
Wifl e applicant or fstose building oceupant hendls & hazardons material or B
nmwﬁﬁasammmmmmﬂmmmmwmw

i she Ravarins magedials information guide?

£ Pl

Rifer 1o the AQMD perwitiing cheeilist and/or guidsiines. Will the intendsd use of the
mwmmm«wmuhgmmtmammw
Mmtm&?wcmmw\ywwmtm}z
ng I

dorrve saad the hozardous material information gide and the SCAQMD permitting
checkiis, ] undotstand my requircasents yader Siue of California Health aud Saftsy
mmuw.zsﬁbn&zsummmgmmm
S|

DEMOLYTTON/ASBESTOS BBCLARATION
mppummwmwumfywmmmmxmmam
Health and Safeey Code natl duclure as follows:

dextar thal wiirten asbestos notification s aot applicabls Lo the schuduled projoct,

] Cin the ateashed sheet(s) e copizs of ol oritten asbastes antifeations regardiog
the above refersmcod buliding that are sequired 10 be submined to the United Staiss
Environmental Protection Agercy o2 14 a desigaated State agency, er both, pursuast to
Foit 61 o Titke 40 of the Cods of Pederul Regalation of sucecsser to that pizt.

. DECLARATION
:wﬁﬁrm:mmmmwmamemmmmmmm
muwwmmummdm.xwmmdm
checkedimasked declamations on this documest, T agzee to comply with off Ciry and
County ordinances and Stete laws relating to busilding covstruciion, and hereby
mmnﬁmnmwmmwmummwﬁm
feopenty for ingpestion porposes. X s 1 work is not started witkis 160
days from ke datz of issueor if sbansoned fos reore than 180 dizys, s permmit willbe
wall and void, I acksowledge that a foe may b shamed for wingpection dus to
nestipenae WW ¢ ora Eailane 10 m oreeknio




Mar. 16, 2009 §:48AM

City of Garden Grove
AR

Ho. b5

;SR

05P. 12

&)

Ny

14
]
¥

Cearal lnformpiion: TIA244:5307  CITY OF GARDEN GROVE - DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEFARTMENT  Hspection Beguutit n@mm

'PERMIT (PAGE 2 of 2)

PROJECT/SITE/BUILDING DESCRIPTION

0B Addrass i 32591 HARBOR BIVD
suitse :

PERMIT NO. :
Pezmit Type
Type 3
Owper

iicant
%I Address

Phene _ s
Insp Dist

Date
Parcel No

5IGNS
+ LEON ELSTER INC DEFINED PENEFI
: B.§., SERVICES
: 1442 RITCHEY
SANTA BRA, CA 92705
455-8959

89
r 07/09/98
¢ 23144140

value 13100
Flooy area 10

: INSPEC'TION RECORD
APPROVAL DATE  INSEECTCR
Pre Inppect
Foundation
Concrete Flooy,
Reinforcing
Masenry
Ropf Shty
Rough Prame
Ineui / Energy.
Drywall
Lath
Plag.Brown O,
Landeeaping
Pre Guuite
Pre Deck

¥re pPlaster

planning Final

BLAY Pinal é’.—Léwﬁg %

prility Notified

Shdanniiddrert VALTDATION #%dddakedddinst

| PAZD ON 0B Jul 1858 AT 1il:52

‘| PRCEIVED BY DOXTE 198.245.206.215/2 TRANSE 50
AMOURT PAID 5214.72 BY CHBCRELLGS

TOTRL BPAID = §$214.73

FEERERERARRE AT A S P b A bR bR ddd Tk wak

Issued By; valy

, PROPOSED WORK:
FACE UHANGE ON POLE SIGN WALL SIGN

FEES

111 32509 Plan Check
111 32410 Permit

113 32401 Issuance
942 22130 General Plan
080 32550 Cultural Arts

TR

fOTnL

AUTHORIZATION
Dute

49.30
62.00
30.00
4.58
2,45

135,73

DECLARATION
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CITY OF GARDEN GROVE . COMMUNITY WWWW

a1 250 forbor
Asschoor Paroci Noa

e

Coverage:
Tneresss:

Plot Plan Form
lé 4 3* qﬂ

Oocupancy: Conat. Type:

) L —

Job Desription: )1z} s}%.,.,m.

BT high @ 2 long = G

pole dign foce chunge @10 — go it

: H H
] ' N
v b
4 ! !
; 1
. " - - i
: ; i
- . . . 't ! "
1 i ‘
. -‘ g N .
R r \ : i
. : . ¢
. 3 ‘ :
¥l . *
' j
.
iy,

1 oer:ifgi the iufeimatiox_z haréon is complate & correct.

Ownet’s Name (print)

Wanre: BspREcnon

Signature (owner/agent)
Yerrow: Asaxssox

o _ '
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FHFNOTIFICATIONSE \ Y %322‘ _
C1TV OF GARDEN GROVE éaéajéi T .
BUSINESS OPERATION TAX CERTIFICATE /A j?d}%;
& BUSINESS TAX CERTIFICATE IS NECESSARY TO CONDUCT BUSINESE IN  PS e iB8L .
§ ' THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE. PLEASE COMPLETE THIE FORM AND SUBMIT
- PAYMENT PRICR TG 09/30/85 | udd
LATE PAYMENT WILL RESULT IN PROGRESSIVE PENALTIES, (SEE éhﬂ?f
REVERSE SIDE), INFORMATION SUBMITTED INDICATES THAT LS LEs
| YOUR FIRM WILL BE DR 18 PRESENTLY CONDUCTING BUSINESS AT : Gid,., (220
yuedd 12591 HARDOR BLVD 20 AT S S SR N S0 B2 10900 U N B Sieamines | vet ) /X0
IF WE MAY BE CF ASSISTANCE PLEASE CALL 714-&38-6641 wspna (2
M A FVATIDATION ~
AD
I D TASKMASTERS BUSINESS SUPPCRT SRV / R MEER ° . et
L8 ¢/0 12591 MARBOR BLYD R TR B . e
~VE GARDEN GROVE, CA 92643 .
N 92640
R 1 MRV ADDW RS B rERERT LANE ST AT INDISATE SOHwICTIDNG:
g T T?ﬁ“&?&%%ﬂw TRAL BUSMMEE ETART DRTE
“Trik mackars-Thuui aopck Seryice . folielyse
"*'r‘v'.-?vr‘- -~ B TG ot & [T U STAYE
™ . - : Y E . ! ; . c,
T -r“‘;':'\?-f -,ﬁL\' Cj‘ o e e e, “@ﬁi’g}wno ?;‘. 9 ?S‘M'"m"?ﬁ%éqo
' 4 - = Sl gag.d‘ d‘.."u.\[._ (A 4Y 2 o o -
TR R rr - '%:m.muh e e Vi ) Tga %&h (aﬁ_ e
+ Crene Weop ' B93_0ob¥
TS NI Sy AR i

. (oapdan G%ﬁgﬂs"
' TAX COMPUTATION SECTION

EVERY PERSUN CONDUCTING,
fe SEL ING AT RETAIL QR WHOLEBALE aMY @CODS.
MODITIES OR ANY BUBINESS NGT OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY COVERED EBY
BY NAME OR DEBCRIPTION, SBHALL

BARDEN GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 5.04. 3404 - RETAIL, WHOLESALE & MISC.

UPERATING OR MAINTAINING ANY BUSINESE CONSISTING
WARES AND MERCHANDISE OR COM-
THIS CHAPTER
Pay A TAX TO BE COMPUTED A8 FOLLOWS:

3
ang E G4 365 H
n;;&fﬁm'“ﬁ GEN GRUVE (‘i Figd :

APRhY BARDENMGRAVE UA B4

BASIC FEE INCLUDES UWNER s$....30.00
ENTER NUMBER OF ExX=LOYEES* . .5. X 2.00= % ... .15~
ENTER NUMBER OF AMUSEMENT DEVICES L X 12,065 %.........
ENTER NUMBER OF JUAE BOXES o F x12.00 = %.......
COIN UPERATED VENDING MACHINESw OPERATED BY APFLICANT:
ENTER NUMBER OF $.01 DPERATED MACHINES ..., T
ENTER NUMBER OF & 05~. 10 OPERATED MACHINES ..... P N
ENTER NUMBER OF MACHINES IN EXCESS OF $.10 ..., i
ENTER NUMBER OF POSTAGE STAMP MACHINES 200 = $........
. N s.m
TOTAL COMPUTED TAX 8. . 425,
ADD 10% PENALTY* IF PAID AFTER 09/30/83 $.. .} pe -
AND &N ALDITIONAL 10% FOR EACH MONTH THEREAFTER TOoTAL DUE 8. ..48.°= .
- .- } . —
e T e LR G g
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- e .

FFERUTIFTEETTORF AW
CITY OF BARUEN GROVE

®

BUSINESE NPFRATION TAX CLRTIFICAYE

SO Y 71177 TS0
(a8 Y

1494

[X4

PAYMENT PRIOR TO 10/3)1/Re

REVERSE SINEY, INFORMATION SURMITTED INDICATE
YOUR FIRM WILL RE UR TS PRESENTLY CANDUCTING Ry
Arkkd IDCG] MAMRUR HL taetabxtshortrfaondqhthdhsn

SEGMENTED mMrT OF AMERICA SEC & InS/
C/0 1259 nlRRQR 8¢
GARDEN GROVE, CR 92540

OXer

o

.

1F MAATLING RDORERE MENERENT, LINE SUT AN EHEATE COwmECTIONS)

N .
H

Sele

A BUSINFSS TAX CERTIFTCATE T8 WECESSARY 10 CUQDBCT RUSINESS IN
THE CYIY GF GARDEN GROVE, PLLASE COMPLETE THIS FORM AND SUSMIT

LATE PAYMENT WILL RFSULTY IN PROGRESSIVE PFNALTIFS,

IF WE MAY BF OF ASSTSYANCF PLEABE CALL 718-h3RmA641

, T e —
OWNEREW HW

X3 1118

- i
e }L “as -
RV

Bt NG
a—

w LA
(SEF

8 THAT
SINEGS AT @

PHRARKRRARRRRA

CLEARS

VALIDATION

J PiFARRPLL
¥8 qooo BT

;g?ﬁ%n,

LDGAL BUSINESS START DATES

nov .

M m"’“‘t‘i‘["‘:’? & Awmesrcd

TTERDNT #
2591 _Nerlor

Bl

Fopud

VB

Ol 640

B, WM WG

ETT e

L WENE ACCHER ™
”ﬁ utg L;én ‘gbu aQ AJ +
e TAX COMPUTATION'SECTIO

WTE T &

SHALL PAY A Tax COMPUTED AS FOLLOWS:

EMPLOYEE .

OWNER THERLOF, :
CIFPAL HAS PAID TuafF PRIMAKY TAX REGUTREL Y THIS
AS AN EMPLOYEF Fu® PURPNSFS OF TAXING =EREIN,

ENTER NUMRER 0F PRUFESSTUNALS
ENTER NUMBER NF E%PLOYEES

ADD 10% PENALTY: TF WAID &GFTEP 10/31/%s
AND AN RODETIONGL 10% FOM EACH MONTH THEKEAF TEK

ERGY ik b g d e
‘l-gﬂ'v"
e

-
|. e *
L (PER—. T RN ————
@t Yo
L ¥ ¢

ARG AN
ﬂﬁgéaﬁimhmmgéquifLL
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' OVE Aty 5,0 TG

| {1y KO oAy LRy TY
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GARDEN GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 5,080,440 BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS

$30.06 FER YEAR FOR EVERY PRINCIPAL OF THE PRACTICE OR BUSINESS wHO IS
LICENSED GR OTHERWISF IS DULY WUALIFIFY 10 PRACTICE THE PROFESSIDN TN
KHICH THE K SINESS 1§ ENGAGED: PLUS %3.0u PER YEAR FQR EACH APDTTIONAL

FOR PURBOSES UF TrIS SECT{Nw, & PRINCIPAL IS AN INDIVIDUSL wHU
HAS AN OWNERSHMIP TNTEREST IN THE BUSINESS AS & STNCKHOLDER, A PARTNER, Ok
INGTYIDUALS PERFURMING wyuRK AT a4 LOCATION WHERETR THE PRINe

TITAL COMPUTED 74X

" v .J’m
A DAy

Ay 5505938
'7M%gg$'75”%§

Ce. Babéx

oncd

H

SECTION, SHALL BE YREATED
i

g
$.I?ﬂ!ltlt

.G'ﬁ. : 39' ou
3.00
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. A

i i BUSINESS 1S CONDUCTED AT A BUSINESS LOCATION, COMPLETE THIS SIDE**
: THIS FORM MUST »ACCOMPANY BUSINESS TAX APPLICATION

GARDEN GrovE GARDEN GROVE BUSINESS LOCATION REVIEW

OFFICE USE ONLY . Aipkov}pmemeo

Other Planning Actons Required: ] No [] ves | zone: PUD-XTL-9K
Type: ; Reviewsd by M\Vﬂﬂﬂ/

Occupancy Classification:

3 L e

Sefam marapplicaﬁonhra&ustnwrax&mﬂmmnbe ronesssd.rtisnecassa o ve rhusinmmtbe
¥ ry rffv wgou

with all proﬂs!ons of the Garden era Mun!d | Cade. In order b determine ggany
permm:edatme propesed lecation, please queations below and retum the fonnasong wmnwurappn .
Incomplete applications wif be re}gpxed and g promﬁg witt cease. Thank you for wmweﬁm Please print [eaibly,

Business Address: .fox 3Ll _H : M A R N (ol ol Lan sk Sutte:
Business Name: : ‘ LR 3 s

Business Mailing Address: 108 55
Ownar's Name: LYW
Qwner's Home Address {Na P.o. Box):

Qwner's Home Phone #: /4= 23400880, — 0 " g el Phong #: WS e €28 RI26 | L o
Squsre foctege of propesed use: Soen .
What 5 the rrtmary Business Activity ot this location?! | This is a:
New Business in Garden Grove

Retair sales . Bustness Nameg Change {previtus name)

Whalesale Onl :

Combingtion Wholesale _____% Retall . ommhfp Change (same business),

Industrial/Manufaciuring Change in Typa of Business

Malling Address Only vious addiess in Ganden Grove)

PLEASE DESCRIBZ BUSINZ% A ES ;‘T— THIS LDCATION: LBrtiral . Mevebopelie ...

Wil any workfuse/storages b conducted oum of a encloved bl at thiz lseation? No Yas
¥ yes, desa%gsg{ﬂsudegopmﬁon WMW ing 2 -

l
Answer the fnﬁmlng guestions as they apply to your bishess at this osotion:

Ea

1. will your aperahum ;ndude anypvm, Thandiing ur?torige OF HAZArdous" MAbMIBI? e o ey oy s
2 Wl vour business operation Include any weldng? ! Aoetyiene OAr
3, Wi your Business-opemstion nciude spréy painting?
4, Wmmrebashmgeefmaremmsgﬂbnsofﬂammaﬁetzmd'mm?
5. Wil your aperation include sanding, cutting, or shaping nfwoad or preduts producing combustibie dust or fikers?
6. Will there ba storsge of materials excending nmmh&mwﬁmmwsmamwgm
, Will there bg repalr o moter veliges?
£. Do your primary business activities involvs Elséwom [ledutation? . [} Mstruction?'
E;wmhipfrmdmﬁenfpraver? mreﬂghuagahenng'f

8. Do ynir primary business actvities Involve E!dhfﬂs? Ddﬂﬂﬁne?

- g

bl 4k at ol o
pooooooo 9
EREEGEEN &

1 yes, piease expluin. — A8
10. Will there be entertaliment including, but not Emtted & tm appropriste boxas): 1.1

[ Uve Performance (includies bands, dise jeckey, y 7 Oanelng E}Oﬁ‘i&r ‘ ,
*3. Wi your business cperation Indude using water for any manufacturing, processing, fabis, pumping, coofing of 11 [
equipment, hesting anc/or air conditioning, etc. or for any other indhstrial purpose? (Water Baparkrnent

‘Appreval Reduired)
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APPENDIX D

ONE-MILE RADIUS REGULATORY DATABASE REPORT
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

INFORMATION ON THE REQUESTED LOCATION

12591 Harbor Blvd.
Garden Grove, CA 92840

6907

N 33-46-48, W 117-54-56 (NAD 83)

2104623665

l Not Listed "
f N/A

Anaheim

Township: 04S Range: 10W Section: 34
Baseline: San Bemardino

108

Panel: 06059C0020K
Zone A - Areas of 100-year flooding

No

March 18, 2009

Copyright®2007, Environmental Record Search, All rights reserved,

www.RecCheck.com

{800) 377-2430




L1t
BEACHES 1% to 5% slopes, 1% of total
CHINO 0% to 2% slopes, 2% of total
DELHI 0% to 2% slopes, 1% of total
ELDER 0% to 2% slopes, 1% of total
HANFORD 0% to 2% slopes, 17% of total
HUENEME 0% to 2% slopes, 1% of total
RAMONA 2% to 5% slopes, 2% of total
SORRENTO 0% to 2% slopes, 2% of total
SORRENTO 0% to 2% slopes, 2% of total
TUJUNGA 0% to 2% slopes, 1% of total
BEACHES 1% to 5% slopes, 1% of total

"CHINO 0% to 2% slopes, 3% of total
CROPLEY 2% to 5% slopes, 6% of total
DIABLO 4% to 9% slopes, 1% of total

GREENFIELD 2% to 5% slopes, 2% of total

HANFORD 2% to 5% slopes, 2% of total
METZ 0% to 2% slopes, 2% of total

RIVERWASH 0% to 2% slopes, 1% of total

SORRENTO 0% to 2% slopes, 7% of total
TUJUNGA 0% to 2% slopes, 2% of total

URBAN LAND 0% to 2% slopes, 43% of total

163031053 Rank: 2
1963 Aerial File:28D63031064 Rank: 3
5/23/38 Aerial File:19D380C0145 Rank: 4
6/22/38 Aerial File:27D380C1782 Rank: 3

1932 USGS Map File:30D0132_AJC Rank: 3

1963 Aerial File:28D63031054 Rank: 2
1963 Aerial File:28D63031065 Rank: 4
6/22/38 Aerial File:27D380C1781 Rank: 3

KEY TO AERIAL RANK OR HISTORICAL TOPO MAPS

The subject site Jocated near center of Aerial or Topographical map,

The subject site located towards edge of Aerial or Topographical map. -
The subject site is likely covered and located near outer edge of Aerial or Topographical map.

— b2 e

| For zip code 92840
Number of tests per zip code: 1
| Number of tests where radon is > 4 pCi/L: 0

Percentage of test where radon is > 4 pCVL: 0.00%

The subject site is likely covered and located near outer corner of Aerial or Topographical map,

For County: 0.5% of homes predicted to be over 4 Pico Curies/Liter

Copyright©2007, Environmental Record Scarch, All rights reserved.

www.RecCheck.com
(800) 377-2430



NPL 1 0

Cal Superfund Active 1 0
Cal State Response Active 1 0
CERCLIS 0.5 0
Cal Military Active 1 0
LUST-Open 0.5 1
Cal VCP Active ‘ 0.5 0
SLIC-Open 0.5 0
Cal School Active 0.5 0
Cal Eval-Hist 0.5 0

* For the purposes of this report, “high risk” occurrences are those that have known contamination and have not received a “case
closed™ or “no further action” status from the agency that maintains the records.

LISTED OCCURRENCE SUMMARY

NPL ] 0 0 | 0 0 0
Cal Superfund 1 0 0 0 0 0
Active :

Cal State i 0 0 0 0 0
Response Active

CERCLIS 0.5 0 0 0 - ]
Cal Military . 1 0 0 0 0 0
Active '

LUST-Open 0.5 1 0 0 - 1
Cal VCP Active 0.5 0 0 0 - 0
SLIC-Open 0.5 0 0 .0 - 0
Cal School Active 0.5 0 0 0 - i
Cal Superfund i 0 0 0 0 0
Other

Cal State 0.5 0 0 0 - 0
Response Other

Cal School Other 0.5 0 0 0 - 0
Cal VCP Other 0.5 0 0 0 - 0
Cal Military Other 1 0 0 0 0 0.
Cal Eval-Hist 0.5 0 0 0 - 0
SWIS 0.5 0 0 0 - 0
Cal Superfund i 0 0 0 0 0
NFA

RCRA-COR 1 0 0 0 0 0
Cal VCP NFA 0.5 0 0 0 - 0
RCRA-TSD 0.5 0 0 0 ~ 0
Controls-CA 0.5 0 0 0 - 0
Cal State .0.5 0 0 0 - 0
Response NFA

Cal Military NFA 0.5 0 0 O - 0
Cal School NFA 0.5 0 0 0 - 0
Cal Eval-Hist 0.5 0 0 0 : - 0
Copyright©2007, Environmental Record Search, All rights reserved. www.RecCheck.com

(800) 377-2430
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NFA

Tribal-LUST- 0.5 0 0
Closed

Tribal-UST 0.125 0 0
Tribal-LUST- 0.5 0 0
Open

OGW 0.25 0 0
ERNS 0,125 0 0
CERCLIS- 0.5 0 0
Archived ‘

LUST-Closed 0.5 0 0
SLIC-Closed 0.5 0 0
UST 0.125 0 0
Hist-UST 0.125 0] 0
RCRA 0.125 0 0
HWIS-CA 0,125 3 3
Copyright©2007, Environmental Recard Search, All rights reserved. www.RecCheck.com

4

{800) 3772430




SITE LOCATION TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

U.8. Geological Survey. Anaheim Quadrangle
7.5 Minute Series, Approximate Scale: 1: 24000

PHASE ONE INC. 12591 Harbor Blvd. FIGURE: !
- Garden Grove, CA 92840 JOB: 6907
DATE: 3/19/2009
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1-MILE RADIUS STREET MAP W/OCCURENCES
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¢ nPL §8)  Cal Superfung Cther Cal Superfund NFA &y Cal School NFA A SLIC-Closed
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T
’ted occurrences represent approximate locations based on geographic information provided by the respective agency. Actual locations may vary due to numerous reasons such as: the
size of the property, aceuracy of the provided location, accuracy of the software used to determine the lacation, ete, Occurrences are shown in three colors to give a visual indication of the
potential risk of the listed oceurrence based on the type of list and the current status of the occurrence. Ocowrrences shown in RED are locations with known contamination that have not
received a “case closed” or “no further action” status, Ocourrences shown in YELLOW have been listed by the respective agency, but do not always represent an environmental risk. The

detaited status information and description of the list should be reviewed for further information. Ocourrences shown in GREEN
contamination in the past but have Teceived a “case closed” or “no further action™

are oecurrences that have active permits or have had
status and therefore do aot likely present an environmental risk,



1/4-MILE RADIUS STREET MAP W/OCCURRENCES
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1-MILE TOPOGRAPHIC MAP W/OCCURRENCES
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LISTED OCCURRENCE DETAILS

HWIS-CA . Listed 108
(0 f higher than site)

Year: 1998

CAT _DESC: Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste
CODE_VALUE DESC: RECYCLER

TONS: 6.1

Remediation 0.1 miles NE 108 ft
Underway (0 ft higher than site)

ARCO #5202

12502 HARBOR. GARDEN GROVE 92840
Copyright©®2007, Environmental Record Search, All rights reserved. www.RecCheck.com
(8007 377-2430
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Case Number: 0830022497

Lead Agency: LOCAL AGENCY

Local Case Number: 93UT047

Discovered: 1993-05-20-

Stop Date; 9999-09-09 -

Leak Confirmed: 1993-03-25

Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted: 1993-05.20
Preliminary Site Assessment Underway: 1993-09-01 -

Pollution Characterization Underway, 1993-12-10

Remediation Workplan (Corrective Action Plan) Submitted: 1999-11-10
Remediation Underway: 2003-02-18

Case Type: Other Groundwater affected (uses other than drinking water)
Substance released: "Gasoline-Automotive {motor gasoling and additives), leaded & unleaded”
Field Points: B-10 ,B-11 ,B-12 B-i3 ,B-3 ,B-5 B-6 ,B-7 ,B-8 ,B-9 ,CPT-1d ,CPT-Is ,CPT-4d ,CPT-4s ,QCTB ,SV-2d 8V-2s
ENFRCETYPE: SEL )
HOWDISCVER: UM

HOWSTOPPED: RPP

LEAKCAUSE: U

LEAKSQURCE: D

REPORTDATE: 1993-05-20 00:00:00

COUNTY: 30

REGBOARD: 08

STATUS; 7

SUB: 8006619

RP: BOBBY LU

RPADDRESS: 6 CENTERPOINTE DRIVE

PROGRAM: LUST

MTBECNTS: &

MTBEFUEL: ]

MTBE_TESTED: YES

STAFF. VIB

LSTAFF. KL

LEADAGENCY: L

LOCLAGENCY: 30000L

BENEFICIAL_USE: MUN

SUBQTY: 0

DISTANCE: 0

MTBECLASS: *

HWIS-CA Listed 0.1 miles NE i 108 ft_
' (0 £t higher than site)

ARCO PRODUCTS COMPANY i CAL000032592

GARDEN GROVE 92640

12502 HARBOR BLVD

Copyright©2007, Environmental Record Search, All rights reserved, . www.RecCheck.com
) (800) 377-243¢
12



Year: 2002

CAT_DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues Iess than 10 percent
CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER

TONS: 0.46

Year: 2002 ‘

CAT_DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residucs less than 10 percent
CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER

TONS: 0.83

Year: 2002

CAT_DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
CODE_VALUE DESC: RECYCLER

TONS: 0.83

Year: 2002

CAT_DESC: Agucous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER

TONS: 0.7

Year: 2002

CAT_DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER .
TONS: 0.45

Year: 2002

CAT_DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than IO percent
CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER .

TONS: 0.47

Year: 2002 :

CAT_DESC: Aqueous seolution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER

TONS: 1.38

Year: 2002 :

CAT_DESC: Aqueous solution w:th total organic residues iess than 16 percent
CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER

TONS: 0.95

Year: 2002

CAT_DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER

TONS: 0.68

Year: 2002

CAT_DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent |

CODE . VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER

TONS: 0.22

Year: 2002

CAT_DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER

TONS: 0.48

Year; 2002

CAT_DESC: Aqueous soluuon with total organic residues less than 0 percent
CODE VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER

TONS: 0.81

Year: 2002

CAT_DESC: Aqueous solution with total organ:c residucs less than 10 percent
CODE _VALUE _DESC: RECYCLER ‘

TONS: 0.62

Year; 2002

CAT_DESC: Aquecus solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER

TONS: 0,47

Year: 2002

CAT_DESC: Aqueous solution with totat orgamc residues less than 10 percent
CODE _VALUE _DESC: RECYCLER -

TONS: 0.47

Year: 2002

CAT_DESC: Agueous solution with total organic residues less than }0 percent
CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER

TONS! 0.72 :

Year: 2002

CAT_DESC: Agueous solution with total orgamc residues less than 10 percent
CODE,_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER

TONS: 0.47

Year; 2002

Copyright®2007, Environmental Record Search, All rights reserved.
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CAT DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER

TONS: 0.41

Year: 2002

CAT_DESC: Agqueous soEutton with total organic residues less than 10 percent
CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER

TONS: 0.56

Year: 2002

CAT_DESC: Agueous solution with total erganic residues less than 10 percext
CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER

TONS: 0.57

Year; 2002

CAT_DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER

TONS: 0.8

Year: 2002

CAT_PESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER

TONS: 0.73

Year: 2002

CAT_DESC: Agueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
CODE_VALUE _DESC: RECYCLER

TONS: 0.84

Year: 2002

CAT_DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percem i

CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER
TONS: 0.85
Year; 2002
CAT_DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues Jess than 10 percent
CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER
TONS: 0.5
Year; 2002
CAT_DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
COPE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER
TONS: 0.68
Year: 2002
CAT_T¥ESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues Jess than 10 percent
CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER
TONS: 0.67 :
Year: 2002
CAT_DESC: Agueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER
TONS: 0.49
Year: 2002
CAT_DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER
TONS: 0.49
Year: 2002
CAT_DESC: Aqueous solut:on with total organic residues less than 10 percent
CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER
TONS: 0.72
Year: 2001 ‘ ‘
CAT_DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER
TONS: 23.39
Year: 2001
CAT_DESC: Tank bottom waste
CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER
TONS:3.12
Year: 2000
CAT_DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
COPE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER :
TONS: 22,52
Year: 1959
CAT _DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 19 percent
CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER
TOMNS: 204102
Year: 1998
CAT_DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
CODE_VALUE DESC: RECYCLER
TONS: 10.3446

Copyright©2007, Environmental Record Search, All rights reserved.
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Year: 1997

CAT_DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 porcent
- CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER

TONS: 3.3939

Year: 1996

CAT_DESC: Aqueous sohution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
CODE_VALUE _DESC: RECYCLER

TONS: 3,536

Year: 1995

CAT_DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER

TONS: 3.9405

Year; 1995

CAT _DESC: Waste oil and mixed oil

CODE_VALUE DESC: RECYCLER

TONS: 0.1959

Year: 1994

CAT_DESC: Unspecified oxl-contam:ng waste

CODE_VALUE DESC: TREATMENT, TANK

TONS: 0.5603

Year: 1994

CAT_DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
CODE_VALUE DESC: RECYCLER ?
TONS: 0.9548

Year: 1994

CAT_DESC: Unspecified oil-containing waste

CODE_VALUE_DESC: TREATMENT, TANK

TONS: 0.0625

Year: 1993

CAT_DESC: Hydsocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, Etc.)
CODE_VALUE _DESC: RECYCLER

TONS: 0.5421

Year: 1953

CAT_DESC: Unspecified oil-gontaining waste

CODE_VALUE DESC: RECYCLER

TONS: 3.5445

Listed 0.1 miles NE E 108 ft

ft higher than site)

CALO00261042

12502 HARBOR BLVD | GARDEN GROVE | . 92640
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Year: 2006

CAT DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent

CODE_VALUE_DESC: DISCHARGE TO SEWERIPOTW OR NPDES(WITH PRIOR STORAGE--WITH OR WITHOUT
TREATMENT)

TONS: 1.6

Year: 2006 ‘

CAT_DESC: Aqueous sofution with total organic residues less than 10 percent

CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER

TONS: 1.32

Year; 2006

CAT DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent

CODE_VALUE_DESC: RECYCLER '

TONS: 0.62

Year: 2006

CAT_DESC: Agueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent

CODE_VALUE_DESC: DISCHARGE TO SEWER/POTW OR NPDES(WITH PRIOR STORAGE--WITH OR WITHOUT
TREATMENT)

TONS: 1.88

Year: 2006

CAT DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent y

CODE_VALUE_DESC: DISCHARGE TO SEWER/POTW OR NPDES{WITH PRICR STORAGE--WITH OR WITHOUT
TREATMENT)

TONS: 1.75

Year: 2006

CAT_DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent : _
"CODE_VALUE DESC: DISCHARGE TO SEWER/POTW OR NPDES(WITH PRIOR STORAGE--WITH OR WITHOUT
TREATMENT)

TONS: 1.02

Year: 2006

CAT_DESC; Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent . .

CODE_ VALUE DESC: DISCHARGE TO .SEWER/POTW OR NPDES(WITH PRIOR STORAGE--WITH OR WITHOUT
TREATMENT)

TONS: 1.48

Year: 2006

CAT_DESC: Agueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent

CODE_VALUE DESC: DISCHARGE TO SEWER/POTW OR NPDES(WITH PRIOR STORAGE--WITH OR WITHOUT
TREATMENT) '

TONS: 1.3

Year: 2006

CAT_DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent :
CODE_VALUE_DESC: DISCHARGE TO SEWER/POTW OR NPDES(WITH PRIOR STORAGE--WITH OR WITHOUT
TREATMENT} '

TONS: 0.72

Year: 2006

CAT_DESC: Aqueous solution w:th total organic residucs less than 10 percent :
CODE_VALUE_DESC: DISCHARGE TOQ SEWER/POTW OR NPDES(WIiTH PRIOR STORAGE--WITH OR WiTHOUT
TREATMENT) -
TONS: 0.54

Year: 2006

CAT DESC: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent ‘
CODE_VALUE_DESC: DISCHARGE TO SEWER/POTW OR NPPES(WITH PRIOR STORAGE--WITH OR WITHOUT
TREATMENT) :
TONS: 1.36
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RECORD SOURCES SEARCHED

NPL

National Priorities List :
Description: The National Priorities L1st is the list of national priorities among the
known releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances, poilutants or
contaminants throughout the United States and its territories. The NPL is intended
primarily to guide the EPA in determining which sites warrant further investigation.
Agency: United States Environmental Protection Agency

Phone Number: 8004249346

Date Iast updated: 1/21/2009

Date last checked: 12/27/2008

Distance searched: 1 mile

Sites:

None Found

Cal Superfund Actlve
Full
Descr:ptmn The Department of Toxic Substances Controi’s (DTSC’s) EnviroStor
database is an online search and Geographic Information System (GIS) tool for
identifying sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons
to investigate further. It also identifies facilities that are authorized to treat, store, dispose
“or transfer (TSDTF) hazardous waste. The EnviroStor database includes the following
site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priority List (NPL)); State Response,
including Military Facilities and Stateuperfund Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.
The EnviroStor database replaced a former database, referred to as, “the Site Mitigation
and Brownfields Reuse Program (SMBRP) database, also known as CalSites. Federal
Superfund sites are Identified sites where the U.S. EPA proposed, listed, or delisted a site
on the National Priorities List (NPL). The list of sites is developed and maintained by
U.S. EPA, which typically has primary regulatory oversight for the sites listed on the
NPL.
Agency: CA Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control
Phone Number: 9163233400 ' '
Date last updated: 12/17/2008
Date last checked: 11/29/2008
Distance searched: 1 mile
Sites:
None Found

Cal State Response Active

Fuli

Descriptlon The Department of Toxic Substances Control s (DTSC’s) EnviroStor
database is an online search and Geographic Information System (GIS) tool for
identifying sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons
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to investigate further. It also identifies facilities that are authorized to treat, store, dispose
or transfer (TSDTF) hazardous waste. The EnviroStor database includes the following -
site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priority List (NPL)), State Response,
including Military Facilities and Stateuperfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.
The EnviroStor database replaced a former database, referred to as, “the Site Mitigation
and Brownfields Reuse Program (SMBRP) database, also known as CalSites. State
Response Sites are confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in

remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity. These confirmed release sites are
generally high-priority and high potential risk. :

Agency: CA Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control
Phone Number: 9163233400

Date last updated: 12/17/2008

Date last checked: 11/29/2008

Distance searched: 1 mile

Sites:

None Found,

CERCLIS

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
System

Description: CERCLIS is the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensatzon
and Liability Information System. CERCLIS contains information on hazardous waste
sites, potential hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities across the nation, including
sites that are on the National Priorities List (NPL) or being considered for the NPL.
Agency: United States Environmental Protection Agency

Phene Number: 8004249346

Date last updated: 1/5/2009

Date last checked: 12/16/2008

Distance searched: 0.5 rmles

Sites:

None Found

Cal Military Active
Full

Description: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) EnviroStor -
database is an online search and Geographic Information System (GIS) tool for
identifying sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons
to investigate further. It also identifies facilities that are authorized to treat, store, dispose
or transfer (TSDTF) hazardous waste. The EnviroStor database includes the following
site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priority List (NPL)); State Response,
including Military Facilities and Stateuperfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.
The EnviroStor database replaced a former database, referred to as, “the Site Mitigation
and Brownfields Reuse Program (SMBRP) database, also known as CalSites. Military
sites include open and closed bases and Former Used Defense Sites.

Agency: CA Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control
Phone Number: 9163233400
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Date last updated: 12/17/2008
Date last checked: 11/29/2008
Distance searched: 1 mile .
Sites:

None Found

LUST-Open _

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, Open Cases

Description: The California State Water Resources Control Board's Underground
Storage Tank Program keeps a list of all underground storage tanks which have been
reported as having had a release. This subset of sites is those that have not yet been
updated as having been closed and now have a status of Case Open.

Agency: CA State Water Resources Control Board, Underground Storage Tank Program
Phone Number: 9163415808

Date last updated: 11/28/2008

Date last checked: 11/19/2008

Distance searched: 0.5 miles

Sites: a

ARCO #5202 o ‘MapID: 2 Remediation
Underway ' '

Cal VCP Active

Full ‘ '
Description: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) EnviroStor
database is an online search and Geographic Information System (GIS) tool for
identifying sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons
to investigate further. It also identifies facilities that are authorized to treat, store, dispose
or transfer (TSDTF) hazardous waste. The EnviroStor database includes the following
site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priority List (NPL)); State Response,
" including Military Facilities and Stateuperfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.
The EnviroStor database replaced a former database, referred to as, “the Site Mitigation
and Brownfields Reuse Program (SMBRP) database, also known as CalSites. Voluntary
Cleanup: Identifies sites with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases, and the project
proponents have requested that DTSC oversee evaluation, investigation, and/or cleanup
activities and have agreed to provide coverage for DTSC’s costs.

Agency: CA Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control
Phone Number: 9163233400

Date last updated: 12/17/2008

Date last checked: 11/29/2008

Distance searched: 0.5 miles

Sites:

None Found

SLIC-Open
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The Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup, Open Cases

Description: The Spills, Leaks, Investigation & cleanup (SLIC) Program deals with site
investigation and corrective action involving sites not overseen by the Undergrounci Tank
Program and the Well Investigation Program. This program is not restricted to particular
pollutants or environments; rather, the program covers all types of pollutants (such as
solvents, petroleum fuels, and heavy metals) and all environments (including surface and
water, groundwater, and the vadose zone). Upon confirming that an unauthorized
discharge is polluting or threatens to pollute regional water bodies, the Regional Board
oversees site investigation and corrective action. Statutory authority for the program is
derived from the California Water Code, Division 7, Section 13304. Guidelines for site
investigation and remediation are promulgated in State Board Resolution No. 92-49
entitled Policies and Procedures For Investigation and Cleanup and Abatement of
Discharges Under Water Code Section 13304,

Agency: CA State Water Resources Control Board: (Spills, Leaks, Investigation &
cleanup Program)

Phone Number: 2135766717

Date last updated: 11/28/2008

Date last checked: 11/19/2008

Distance searched: 0.5 miles

Sites:

None Found

Cal School Active

Full '

Description: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) EnviroStor
database is an . online search and Geographic Information System (GIS) tool for
identifying sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons
to investigate further. It also identifies facilities that are authorized to treat, store, dispose
or transfer (TSDTF) hazardous waste. The EnviroStor database includes the foillowing
site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priority List (NPL)); State Response,
including Military. Facilities and Stateuperfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.
The EnviroStor database replaced a former database, referred to as, “the Site Mitigation
and Brownfields Reuse Program (SMBRP) database, also known as CalSites. School
sites are Identified as proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by
DTSC for possible hazardous materials contamination. All proposed school sites that
will receive State funding for acquisition or construction are required to go through a
rigorous environmental review and cleanup process under DTSC's oversight.

Agency: CA Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control
Phone Number: 9163233400
Date last updated: 12/17/2008
Date last checked: 11/29/2008
Distance searched: 0.5 miles
Sites:

None Found

- Cal Superfund Other
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Full

Descrlptlon. The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’S) EnviroStor
database is an online search and Geographic Information System (GIS) tool for-
identifying sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons
to investigate further. It also identifies facilities that are authorized to treat, store, dispose
or transfer (TSDTF) hazardous waste. The EnviroStor database includes the following
site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priority List (NPL)); State Response,

including Military Facilities and Stateuperfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.

The EnviroStor database replaced a former database, referred to as, “the Site Mitigation

- and Brownfields Reuse Program (SMBRP) database, also known as CalSites. Federal

Superfund sites are Identified sites where the U.S. EPA proposed, listed, or delisted a site
on the National Priorities List (NPL). The list of sites is developed and maintained by -
U.S. EPA, which typxcaily has primary regulatory oversight for the sites listed on the
NPL.

Agency: CA Envzronmentai Protecnon Agency, Department of Toxm Substances Control -
Phone Number: 9163233400
Date last updated: 12/17/2008
Date last checked: 11/29/2008
Distance searched 1 mile
Sites:

None Found

Cal State Response Other

Full

Descnptmn The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’S) EnviroStor
database is an online search and Geographic Information System (GIS) tool for
identifying sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons
to investigate further. It also identifies facilities that are authorized to treat, store, dispose
or transfer (TSDTF) hazardous waste. The EnviroStor database includes the following
site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priority List (NPL)); State Response,
including Military Facilities and Stateuperfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.
The EnviroStor database replaced a former database, referred to as, “the Site Mitigation
and Brownfields Reuse Program (SMBRP) database, also known as CalSites. State
Response Sites are confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in

remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity. These confirmed release sites are
generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Agency: CA Environmental Protection Agency, Depaﬁment of Toxic Substances Control
Phone Number: 9163233400

Date last updated: 12/17/2008

Date last checked: 11/29/2008

Distance searched: 0.5 miles

Sites:

None Found

Cal School Other
Full
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Descnptxon The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) EnviroStor
database is an online search and Geographic Information System (GIS) tool for
identifying sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons
to investigate further. It also identifies facilities that are authorized to treat, store, dispose
or transfer (TSDTF) hazardous waste. The EnviroStor database includes the following
site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priority List (NPL)); State Response, -
including Military Facilities and Stateuperfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.
The EnviroStor database replaced a former database, referred to as, “the Site Mitigation
and Brownfields Reuse Program (SMBRP) database, also known as CalSites. School
sites are Identified as proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by
DTSC for possible hazardous materials contamination. All proposed school sites that
will receive State funding for acquisition or construction are required to go through a
rigorous environmental review and cleanup process under DTSC's oversight.

Agency: CA Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control
-~ Phone Number: 9163233400 -

Date last updated: 12/17/2008

Date last checked: 11/29/2008

Distance searched: 0.5 miles

Sites:

None Found

Cal VCP Other

Fuli

Descrlptmn. The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC s) EnviroStor
database is an online search and Geographic Information System (GIS) toeol for
identifying sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons
to investigate further. It also identifies facilities that are authorized to treat, store, dispose
or transfer (TSDTF) hazardous waste. The EnviroStor database. includes the following
site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priority List (NPL));, State Response,
including Military Facilities and Stateuperfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.
The EnviroStor database replaced a former database, referred to as, “the Site Mitigation
and Brownfields Reuse Program (SMBRP) database, also known as CalSites. Voluntary
Cleanup: Identifies sites with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases, and the project
proponents have requested that DTSC oversee evaluation, investigation, and/or cleanup
activities and have agreed to provide coverage for DTSC’s costs.

Agency; CA Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control
Phone Number: 9163233400 : '
Date last updated: 12/17/2008

Date last checked: 11/29/2008

Distance searched: 0.5 miles

Sites: :

None Found

Cal Military Other
Full
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Descrlptlon The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) EnviroStor
database is an online search and Geographic Information System (GIS) tool for
identifying sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons
to investigate further. It also identifies facilities that are authorized to treat, store, dispose
or transfer (TSDTF) hazardous waste. The EnviroStor database includes the following
site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priority List (NPL)); State Response,
including Military Facilities and Stateuperfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.
The EnviroStor database replaced a former database, referred to as, “the Site Mitigation
and Brownfields Reuse Program (SMBRP) database, also known as CalSites. Military
sites include open and closed bases and Former Used Defense Sites.

Agency: CA Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic. Substances Control
Phone Number: 9163233400

Date last updated: 12/17/2008

Date last checked: 11/29/2008

Distance searched: 1 mile

Sites:

None Found

‘Cal Eval-Hist

Full

Descrlptwn. The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) EnviroStor
database is an online search and Geographic Information System (GIS) tool for
identifying sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons
to investigate further. It also identifies facilities that are authorized to treat, store, dispose
or transfer (TSDTF) hazardous waste. The EnviroStor database includes the following
site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priority List (NPL})); State Response,
including Military Facilities and Stateuperfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.
The EnviroStor database replaced a former database, referred to as, “the Site Mitigation
and Brownfields Reuse Program (SMBRP) database, also known as CalSites.

Evaluation sites are identified suspected, but unconfirmed, contaminated sites that need
or have gone through a limited investigation and assessment process. Historical sites are
Identified sites from an older database where no site type was identified.

Agency: CA Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Controi
Phone Number: 9163233400

Date last updated: 12/17/2008

Date last checked: 11/29/2008

Distance searched: 0.5 miles

Sites: :

None Found

SWIS

Solid Waste Information System :
Description: The Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) database contains information
on solid waste facilities, operations, and dlsposal sites throughout the State of California.
The types of facilities found in this database include landfills, transfer stations, material
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recovery facilities, composting sites, transformation facilities, waste tire sites, and closed
‘disposal sites.

Agency: CA Integrated Waste Management Board

Phone Number: 9163416320 '

Date last updated: 11/28/2008

Date last checked: 11/19/2008

Distance searched: 0.5 miles

Sites:

None Found

Cal Superfund NFA

Full

Description: The Department of Toxic Substances Control's (DTSC’s) EnviroStor
database is an online search and Geographic Information System (GIS) tool for
identifying sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons
to investigate further. It also identifies facilities that are authorized to treat, store, dispose
or transfer (TSDTF) hazardous waste. The EnviroStor database includes the following
site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priority List (NPL)); State Response,
including Military Facilities and Stateuperfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.
The EnviroStor database replaced a former database, referred to as, “the Site Mitigation
and Brownfields Reuse Program (SMBRP) database, also known as CalSites. Federal
Superfund sites are Identified sites where the U.S. EPA proposed, listed, or delisted a site
on the National Priorities List (NPL) The list of sites is developed and maintained by
U.S. EPA, which typically has primary regulatory oversight for the sites listed on the
‘NPL.

Agency: CA Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control
Phone Number: 9163233400

Date last updated: 12/17/2008

Date last checked: 11/29/2008

Distance searched: 1 mile

Sites:

" None Found

RCRA-COR

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act - Corrective Actions (CORRACTS)
Description: In 1965, to encourage environmentally sound methods for disposal of
household, municipal, commercial, and industrial refuse, Congress passed the first federal
law to require safeguards on these activities, the Solid Waste Disposal Act. Congress
amended this law in 1976 by passing the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
- (RCRA) (pronounced "Ric-ra"). The primary goals of RCRA are to: Protect human
health and the environment from the potential hazards of waste disposal. Conserve
energy and natural resources. Reduce the amount of waste generated. Ensure that wastes
are managed in an environmentally sound manrier.

EPA estimates that between 50 and 70 percent of all TSDFs have some degree of
environmental contamination requiring detailed investigation and perhaps cleanup. Under
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a program entitled Corrective Action, EPA has the statutory authority to require
permitted and interim status TSDFs to clean up hazardous waste contamination.
Agency: United States Environmental Protection Agency
Phone Number: 8004249346
- Date last updated: 1/4/2009
Date last checked: 12/16/2008
Distance searched: 1 mile
Sites:
None Found

Cal VCP NFA

Full

Description: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) EnviroStor
database is an online search and Geographic Information System (GIS) tool for
identifying sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons
. to investigate further. It also identifies facilities that are authorized to treat, store, dispose
or transfer (TSDTF) hazardous waste. The EnviroStor database includes the following
site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priority List -(NPL)); State Response,
including Military Facilities and Stateuperfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.
The EnviroStor database replaced a former database, referred to as, “the Site Mitigation
and Brownfields Reuse Program (SMBRP) database, also known as CalSites. Voluntary
Cleanup: Identifies sites with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases, and the project
proponents have requested that DTSC oversee evaluation, investigation, and/or cleanup
activities and have agreed to provide coverage for DTSC’s costs.

Agency: CA Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control
Phone Number: 9163233400

Date last updated: 12/17/2008

Date last checked: 11/29/2008

Distance searched: 0.5 miles

Sites:

None Found

RCRA-TSD ‘
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act - Treatment, Storage, and Disposal sites
Description: In 1965, to encourage environmentally sound methods for disposal of
household, municipal, commercial, and industrial refuse, Congress passed the first federal
law to require safeguards on these activities, the Solid Waste Disposal Act. Congress
amended this law in 1976 by passing the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) (pronounced "Ric-ra"). The primary goals of RCRA are to: Protect human
health and the environment from the potential hazards of waste disposal. Conserve
energy and natural resources. Reduce the amount of waste generated. Ensure that wastes
are managed in an environmentally sound manner. ‘

Treatment, Storage and Disposal Facility - Facilities that receive hazardous waste from
generators or other facilities for treatment, storage or disposal of waste ‘ar¢ known as
TSDFs.

Agency: United States Environmental Protection Agency
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Phone Number: 8004249346 t
Date last updated: 1/4/2009

Date last checked: 12/16/2008

Distance searched: 0.5 miles

Sites:

None Found

Conirols-CA

Calsites with Deed Restrictions or other Controls _

Description: A deed restricted site is'a property where DTSC has placed limits or
requirements on future use of the property ‘due to varying levels of cleanup possible,
practical, or necessary at the site. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfield's Reuse
Program (SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program'’s oversight and
generally does not include current or former hazardous waste facilities that required a
hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed restrictions that are active. Some
sites have multiple deed restrictions. Not all deed restrictions are available at this time.
Agency: CA Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control
Phone Number: 9162553745 - ‘

Date last updated: 11/29/2008

Date last checked: 11/19/2008

Distance searched: 0.5 miles

‘Sites:

None Found

Cal State Response NFA

Fall

Description: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) EnviroStor
database is an online search and Geographic Information System (GIS) tool for
identifying sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons
10 investigate further. It also identifies facilities that are authorized to treat, store, dispose
or transfer (TSDTF) hazardous waste. The EnviroStor database includes the following
site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priority List (NPL)); State Response,
including Military Facilities and Stateuperfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.
The EnviroStor database replaced a former database, referred to as, “the Site Mitigation
and Brownfields Reuse Program (SMBRP) database, also known as CalSites. State
Response Sites are ¢onfirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in

remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity. These confirmed release sites are
generally high-priority and high potential risk. ‘

Agency: CA Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control
Phonée Number: 9163233400

Date last updated: 12/17/2008

Date last checked: 11/29/2008

Distance searched: 0.5 miles

Sites:

None Found
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Cal Military NFA

Full 4 '

Description: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) EnviroStor
database is an online search and Geographic Information System (GIS) tool for
identifying sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons -
to investigate further. It also identifies facilities that are authorized to treat, store, dispose
or transfer (TSDTF) hazardous waste. The EnviroStor database includes the following
site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priority List (NPL)); State Response,
including Military Facilities and Stateuperfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.
The EnviroStor database replaced a former database, referred to as, “the Site Mitigation
and Brownfields Reuse Program (SMBRP) database, also known as CalSites. Military
sites include open and closed bases and Former Used Defense Sites.

Agency: CA Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control
Phone Number: 9163233400 '

Date last updated: 12/17/2008

Date last checked: 11/29/2008

Distance searched: 0.5 miles

Sites:

None Found

Cal School NFA

Full ' :

Description: The Depariment of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) EnviroStor
database is an online seatch and Geographic Information System (GIS) tool for
identifying sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons
to investigate further. It also identifies facilities that are authorized to treat, store, dispose
or transfer (TSDTF) hazardous waste. The EnviroStor database includes the following
site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priority List (NPL)); State Response,
including Military Facilities and Stateuperfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.
The EnviroStor database replaced a former database, referred to as, “the Site Mitigation
and Brownfields Reuse Program (SMBRP) database, also known as CalSites. School
sites are Identified as proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by
DTSC for possible hazardous materials contamination. All proposed school sites that
will receive State funding for acquisition or construction are required to go through a
rigorous environmental review and cleanup process under DTSC's oversight.

Agency: CA Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control
Phone Number: 9163233400 -

Date last updated: 12/17/2008

Date last checked: 11/29/2008

Distance searched: 0.5 miles

Sites:

None Found

Cal Eval-Hist NFA
Full

Copyright®2007, Environmental Record Search, All rights reserved. ‘ WW"W.RGCCE’!CC](.D{)'EI’I
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Descrlptwn The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) EnviroStor
database is an online search and Geographic Information System (GIS) tool for
identifying sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons
to investigate further. It also identifies facilities that are authorized to treat, store, dispose
or transfer (TSDTF) hazardous waste. The EnviroStor database includes the following
_ site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priority List (NPL)); State Response,

including Military Facilities and Stateuperfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.

The EnviroStor database replaced a former database, referred to as, “the Site Mitigation

and Brownfields Reuse Program (SMBRP) database, also known as CalSites.

Evaluation sites are identified suspected, but unconfirmed, contaminated sites that need -

or have gone through a limited investigation and assessment process. Historical sites are
_Identified sites from an older database where no site type was identified.

Agency: CA Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control

Phone Number: 9163233400 -

Date last updated: 12/17/2008

Date last checked: 11/29/2008

Distance searched: 0.5 miles

Sites:

None Found

Tribal-1.UST-Closed

Tribal Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Description: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Native American Land 1dent1ﬁed
by the United States Environmental Protection Agency.
Agency: United States Environmental Protection Agency
Phone Number: 8004249346

Date last updated: 1/4/2009

Date last checked: 12/16/2008

Distance searched: 0.5 miles

Sites:

None Found

Tribal-UST

Tribal Underground Storage Tanks

Description: Underground Storage Tanks on Native American Land identified by the
United States Environmental Protection Agency.

Agency: United States Environmental Protection Agency
Phone Number: 8004249346 :

Date last updated: 1/4/2009

Date last checked: 12/16/2008

Distance searched: 0.125 miles

Sites:

None Found

Tribal-LUST-Open

Copyright®2007, Environmental Record Search, All rights reserved. www.RecCheck.com
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Tribal Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

Description: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Native American Land 1den’aﬁed
by the United States Environmental Protection Agency. -

Agency: United States Environmental Protection. Agency

Phone Number: 8004249346

Date last updated: 1/4/2009

Date last checked: 12/16/2008

Distance searched: 0.5 miles

Sites:

None Found

OGW

California Oil and Gas Wells

Description: The Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources (DOGGR) was
formed in 1915 to address the needs of the state, local governments, and industry by
regulating statewide oil and gas activities with uniform laws and regulations. The
Division supervises the drilling, operation, maintenance, and plugging and abandonment
of onshore and offshore oil, gas, and geothermal wells, preventing damage to: (1) life,
health, property, and natural resources; (2) underground and surface waters suitable for
irrigation or domestic use; and (3) oil, gas, and geothermal reservoirs..

Agency: California Department of Conservauon Division of Oil, Gas & Geothermal
Resources _

Phone Number: 3163231779

Date last updated: 11/28/2008

Date last checked: 11/19/2008

Distance searched: 0.25 miles

Sites:

None Found

ERNS

Emergency Respouse Notification System

Description: The primary function of the National Response Center is to serve as ‘the
sole national point of contact for reporting all oil, chemical, radiological, biological, and
etiological discharges into the environment anywhere in the United States and its
territories. In addition to gathering and distributing spill data for Federal On-Scene
Coordinators and serving as the communications and operations center for the National
Response Team, the NRC maintains agreements with a variety of federal entities to make
additional notifications regarding incidents meeting established trigger criteria.

Agency: National Response Center :

Phone Number: 8004248802

Date last updated: 12/31/2008

Date last checked: 12/6/2008

Distance searched: 0.125 miles

Sites:

None Found

Copyright©20607, Environmental Record Search, All rights reserved. ' www.RecCheck.com
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CERCLIS-Archived A

CERCLIS sites that have been archived (NFRAP)

Description: The Archive designation means that assessment at a site has been
completed and EPA has determined no steps will be taken to designate the site as a
priority by listing it on the National Priorities List (NPL). No further remedial action is
planned for these sites under the Superfund Program.

Agency: United States Environmental Protection Agency

Phone Number: 8004249346

* Date last updated: 1/5/2009

Date last checked: 12/16/2008

Distance searched: 0.5 miles

Sites:

None Found

LUST-Closed _

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, Closed Cases

Description: The California State Water Resources Control Board's Underground
Storage Tank Program keeps a list of all underground storage tanks which have been
reported as having had a release. This subset of sites is those that have received closure
and now have a status of Case Closed. _

Agency: CA State Water Resources Control Board, Underground Storage Tank Program
Phone Number: 9163415808

Date last updated: 11/28/2008

Date last checked: 11/19/2008

- Distance searched: 0.5 miles

Sites:

None Found

SLIC-Closed

The Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup, Closed Cases

Description: The Spills, Leaks, Investigation & cleanup (SLIC) Program deals with site
investigation and corrective action involving sites not overseen by the Underground Tank
Program and the Well Investigation Program. This program is not restricted to particular
pollutants or environments; rather, the program covers all types of pollutants (such as
solvents, petroleum fuels, and heavy metals) and all environments (including surface and
water, groundwater, and the vadose zone). Upon confirming that an unauthorized
discharge is poliuting or threatens to pollute regional water bodies, the Regional Board
oversees site investigation and corréctive action. Statutory authority for the program is
derived from the California Water Code, Division 7, Section 13304, Guidelines for site
investigation and remediation are promulgated in State Board Resolution No. 92-49
entitled Policies and Procedures For Investigation and Cleanup and Abatement of
Discharges Under Water Code Section 13304,

Agency: CA State Water Resources Conirol Board (Spills, Leaks Investlgatzon &
cleanup Program)

Phone Number: 2135766717

Copyright©2007, Environmental Record Search, Al rights reserved, www.RecCheck.com
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Date last updated: 11/28/2008
Date last checked: 11/19/2008
Distance searched: 0.5 miles
Sites:

None Found

UST

Underground Storage Tanks

Description: The California State Water Resources Control Board keeps this list of
registered underground storage tanks.

Agency: CA State Water Resources Control Board, Underground Storage Tank Program
Phone Number: 9163415808

Date last updated: 11/28/2008

Date last checked: 11/19/2008

Distance searched: 0.125 miles

Sites:

None Found

Hist-UST

Historical Underground Storage Tanks

Description: The California State Water Resources Control Board keeps the Hazardous
Substances Storage Container Information on file. This is a database of historical -
underground storage tanks that was kept until the late 1980'8, but has been discontinued
and is no longer updated.

Agency: California State Water Resources Control Board

Phone Number: 9163415851

Date last updated: 11/28/2008

Date last checked: 11/8/2008

Distance searched: 0.125 miles

Sites:

None Found

RCRA :

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

‘Deseription: In 1965, to encourage environmentally sound methods for disposal of
household, mun1c1pa1 commercial, and industrial refuse, Congress passed the first federal
law to require safeguards on these activities, the Solid Waste Disposal Act. Congress
amended this law in 1976 by passing the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) (pronounced "Ric-ra"). The primary goals of RCRA are to: Protect hwman
health and the environment from the potential hazards of waste disposal. Conserve
energy and natural resources. Reduce the amount of waste generated. Ensure that wastes
are managed in an environmentally sound manner.

Agency: United States Environmental Protection Agency

Phone Number: 8004249346

Date last updated: 1/5/2009

Copyright®2007, Environmental Record Search, Al rights reserved. www.RecCheck.com
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Date last checked: 12/16/2008
Distance searched: 0.125 miles
Sites:

None Found

HWIS-CA .

Hazardous Waste Information Summary '
Description: The Hazardous Waste Summary Report (formerly the Tanner Report) is
prepared from data extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each
year by DTSC. The volume of manifests is typically 900,000 - 1,000,000 annually,
representing approximately 450,000 - 500,000 shipments. )

Agency: CA Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control
Phone Number: 9162553745 :

Date last updated: 11/27/2008

Date last checked: 11/8/2008

Distance searched: 0.125 miles

Sites:
BATUTA PHOTO LAB MapID: 1 Listed
- ARCO PRODUCTS COMPANY ' MaplD: 2 Listed
BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC 05202 MaplID: 2 Listed
" Copyright®2007, Environmental Record Search, All rights reserved. www.RecCheck.com
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OCCURRENCES NOT MAPPED

The following occurrences were not mapped due to various reasons mostly resulting from
incomplete or inaccurate address information. All of the following occurrences were
determined to share the same zip code as the subject site. General status information is
given with each occurrence along with any address information entered by the agency
responsible for the list.

No unplottable sites requested.

Copyright©2007, Environmental Record Search, All rights reserved. www.RecCheck.com
: (800) 3772430
33



DISCLAIMER, LIMITS AND LIABILITIES

All of the data presented in this report was garnered from public information maintained by
governmental agencies. Environmental Record Search (ERS) cannot ensure that the data, which
has been entered and maintained by others, is complete or accurate. Any, and all omissions,
errors, negligence, accidentally or.otherwise within the data received by ERS is assumed to be
caused by others and ERS cannot and does not assume, take, or acknowledge any liability
whatsoever for data. The extrapolation of the mapped locations is based solely on the accuracy of
the data provided by others. Prior to relying completely on any mapped location within this
report, its accuracy should be verified using other means such as further documentation or a field
visit. ERS makes no representation, warranty or guaranty, express or implied regarding the accuracy
of the data entered and maintained by others or the suitability of this report for a certain task.

The data presented in this report should only be interpreted by an experienced environmental
professional that completely understands the potential inaccuracy of the data, the possible existence
‘of contaminated occurrences that have not been listed, and the possibility that the governmental
database misrepresents the actual status of an occurrence. Prior to relying completely on any of the
data within this report, an environmental professional should verify the accuracy of the
information presented.

It is important that the reader and/or end user of this information realize that the data gathered has
not been verified for accuracy or completeness in any way by ERS. As much as possible, the
data is presented unchanged to represent the actval data produced by these agencies.

ERS does however stand behind its representation of the data, any manually plotted occurrences,
and all other items directly under its control. This report does comply (as far as the data is
- reasonably ascertainable as outlined in both the following standards) with section 8.2.1 of ASTM
1527-05 - Standard Environmental Record Sources and EPA’s 40 CFR Part 312, All Appropriate
Inquiries. ERS does ensure that the data is accurately reproduced from the original source. ERS
backs the reporting of the data with $2,000,000 of insurance.

The ERS logo, name, report design, presentation, maps, tables, etc., are the exclusive property of
ERS and-its parent company and affiliates. Except as provided below, information or images
contained in this report may not be reproduced or distributed in whole or in part by any means
without the prior written permission from ERS. United States and international (:Opyrlght laws
protect any and all reports produced by ERS.

The person or entity that purchased this report may make up to five (5) copies of the entire report or
any part of it for archival purposes or to include as part of another report. All copyright information
must remain intact and not be modified in any way.

Environmental Record Search (ERS) and Phase One, Inc. (POI) and their respective
products/reports (i.e. RecCheck, LenderCheck, etc.) as well as their respective business
operations, are NOT associated in any way with nor related to, First American Commercial Real
Estate, Inc. (FACRES) and/or the First American Family of Companies.

Copyright®2007, Environmental Record Search, All rights reserved. www.RecCheck.com
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USER QUESTIONNAIRE
12591 HARBOR BLVD. , GARDEN GROVE, CA

JOB# 6307 TODAY'S DATE: 3}/ 4 / 04

INTERVIEWEE NAME: ﬂWS Hﬂfﬁ% COMPANY; (%1 ot Gatin bt
TITLE: M%m@ Asent ' __PHONE; -7/¥ 74/~§ 13/
ADDRESS: {f 222 Amm r”&-wv bisthhn Crase A Gagd-

: >
CURRENT OWNER OF SITE: é?'l‘ﬁ/cr' lepn _HOW LONG AS OWNER:___°
OWNER'S PHONE # 5O — €56~ 8’8 "1"‘3
? .
PREVIOUS OWNER OF STTE: 7 HOW LONG AS OWNER:__{
PREVIOUS OWNER'S PHONE # ?
~ : o ' ‘ 2

CURRENT SITE MANAGER: ___{4s! a4 HOW LONG AS MANAGER:__.
SITE MANAGER'S PHONE # __ S 85 alpast

: 7 ' E
PREVIOUS SITE MANAGER: ‘ HOW LONG AS MANAGER:_*

PREVIOUS SITE MANAGER'S PHONE #

SITE ADDRESS: {address/city/statelzip)____J2 5%/ 4&&&' 5/%&_@& éhw A

SITE NAME: ___ dmdlamzrs ﬁfﬁi@'{ SJN-"
PROPOSED PROPERTY USE: _ Dottt okl /ér(mm'f'ﬂw éo,vu«.-

1, WHAT IS THE PUR POSE OF THIS PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
REPORT (Property Sale, Refinancing, Bank Loan, etc.)?

2. WHAT IS/WAS THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY? (Current Purchase
Price of the property, NOT the original purchase price)___§2,226° 000

3. WHAT IS THE FAIR %L\Lw OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY?
;1 é/ A0

4. IF THERE IS A DPIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE PURCHASE PRICE AND THE FMV, IS IT DUE
TG CONTAMINATION, THE PRESENCE OF RELEASES OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES,
THREATENED RELEASES OF POLLUTANTS, CONTAMINANTS, PETROLEUM, PETROLEUM
PRODUCTS, OR CON'I'ROL)‘;D Sg.pSTANCES?

5. ARE YOU AWARE OF ANY ACTIVITY OR LAND USE LIMITATIONS, ENGINEERING
CONTROLS, INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS, ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS, OR OTHER
RESTRICTIONS THAT HAVE BEEN PLACED ON THE PROPERTY RELATING . TO
HAZARD:US/MATERIALS OR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS?

| ] VES {
IFYES,WHAT?

6. DO YOU HAVE ANY SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND
SURROUNDING AREAS THAT 15 MATERIAL TO RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL
CGND]'I‘IONS IN CONNECTION WITH THE SUBJECT PROPERTY?

[ ] VES lu/o

IF YES, WHAT? _

Completed By Mf’ MW%V W




SITE INTERVIEW
12591 Harbor Blvd. , Garden Grove
#P101

JOB# ____ 6907 TODAY’S DATE: WAR & 2009

INTERVIEWEE NaME_ &0/ ELSTER. company, L&51) ELSTER /K] C
TITLE: P‘RE@‘?&%‘T”V TIRUS (e prone,_3(C- B3¥ 677

appRESS: 7 2oy WY CLS'/‘ TRE BL /09 7B E’Z/tf‘EfLy/‘f/CLS'- Gl G027 0
RELATIONSHIP TO SUBJECT PROPERTY {CHECK ALL THAT APPLY):

HEOWNER [ ] PREVIOUS OWNER [ } SITE MANAGER [ ] PREVIOUS SITE MANAGER
[ ] OCCUPANT [] OTHER,

# OF YEARS RELATEONSHIP HAS EXISTED: / z

CURRENT OWNER OF SITE: j\ EN ELSTER A How Long s owner: | 2~
OWNER'S PHONE# & (0 -BEZ -LPF T

PREVIOUS OWNER OF SITE: HOW LONG AS OWNER;

PREVIOUS OWNER'S PHONE #

CURRENT SITE MANAGER: N0 ETLS TER 1ow LONG AS MANAGER:  J 2~
SITE MANAGER'S PHONE #_5 [ 0 - gﬁ&’?‘?‘?

———,

PREVIOUS SITE MANAGER: HOW LONG AS MANAGER:

PREVIOUS SITE MANAGER'S PHONE # -

SITE ADDRESS: (address/city/state/zip) / 1.5 | HArRBoR BLAVD ARGV &R = Cff
PREVIOUS STREET NAMES/ADDRESSES: -

SITE NAME: SITE PARCEL #(S) PN Z3i FEL- 7o
LEASED OR SUBLEASED BUILDINGS OR SPACE: D=

GENERAL BUSINESS TYPE/PRESENT PROPERTY USE: ﬁ ET7H C CLortiave

PROPOSED PROPERTY USE, if known:___ (8 ET AL STDR €

1. FOR WHAT TYPE OF TRANSACTION IS THIS PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
REPORT BEING CONDUCTED {(Property Sale, Refinancing, Bank Loan, etc.)?

2. WHAT IS/WAS THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE SUBSJ% PROPERTY? (Current Purchase Price of the
property, NOT the original purchase price) 7? == FaY<il« R

3. WHAT IS THE FAIR MARKET VALUE (FMV) OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY? 2. 250, CX¥5  +

4. IF THERE IS A DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE PURCHASE PRICE AND THE FMV, IS IT DUE TO
CONTAMINATION, THE PRESENCE OF RELEASES OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES, THREATENED
RELEASES OF POLLUTANTS, CONTAMINANTS, PETROLEUM, PETROLEUM PRODUCTS, OR
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES? ‘

5. ARE YOU AWARE OF ANY ACTIVITY OR LAND USE LIMITATIONS, ENGINEERING CONTROLS,
INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS, ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS, OR OTHER RESTRICTIONS THAT HAVE
BEEN PLACED ON THE PROPERTY RELATING TO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OR PETROLEUM
PRODUCTS? '

Page 1
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SITE INTERVIEW
12591 Harbor Blvd. , Garden Grove
#P101

[1YES []NO /[/
IFYES, WHAT? l/ (%

6. DO YOU HAVE ANY SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND
" SURROUNDING AREAS THAT IS MATERIAL TO RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS IN
CONNECTION WITH THE SUBJECT PROPERTY?

T1YES [} NO
IF YES, WHAT? /</ &

TOTAL # OF BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES: / GRAND TOTAL SQ. FOOTAGE: g\aﬂ D)

IF APARTMENTS, OFFICE SUITES, ETC. HOW MANY TOTAL UNITS: {

Use Date Built # of Stories # Units/Offices  Square Footage
Building #1 Retricsrsnes V4 Stoo -
Building #2
Building #3
Building #4
Building #5
Building #6

PAST PROPERTY USES (include dates) ZZ}T—;/IZ/V! U RE STHIE { Reil. Com /e Books Ceo Tra

PROPERTY STATUS AT TIME OF CONSTRUCTION (vacant? prior bldgs. demo’cd?)

F) ‘
LOT SIZE (ACREAGE): 2 g C GROUNDWATER DEPTH/FLOW DIRECTTON: M/V/J{ AADUI)

POTABLE WATER SUPPLY: [ }Private Wells [ Municipal: Supplier CARDER) & Ro\E
SEWAGE DISPOSAL: [ ] Septic System “&J Municipal: Supplier &z A7EDEX/ LRDVE

AGE OF SEWER LINES/SYSTEM: ___Le AJEA ) i/

MEANS OF HEATING/COOLING (gas, electric, heating oil, radiators/steam boilers)_ /25 * XL/
FUEL SOURCE FOR HEATING/AIR CONDITIONING: DML €AS - &D(Stnd (o

DO YOU HAVE ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: (IF YES, PLEASE FORWARD A COPY):

KIYES{ INO  TITLE REPORT/ PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT / CHAIN OF TITLE

[MYES | INO  APPRAISAL REPORT

E)JYES [ INO PLOTPLAN SHOWING THE SITE PROPERTY AND ADJACENT BUILDINGS

[AYES[ INO  SITE PLAN SHOWING THE INTERIOR WALLS OF THE STRUCTURE(S)

f }YES/M' NO  AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE SITE

[IYES[ INO REGULATORY COMPLIANCE AUDIT REPORTS, GEOTECHNICAL REPORTS, PHASE

I ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS, OR PHASE 2 SUBSURFACE REPORTS, ASBESTOS
SURVEY REPORT, PREPARED FOR THE SUBJECT SITE?

Page 2
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SITE INTERVIEW
12591 Harbor Blvd. , Garden Grove

#P101
ARE THERE CURRENTLY, OR HAVE THERE BEEN IN THE PAST, ANY
OF THESE ITEMS ON SITE:
Y = Yes IF YES, please indicate as much detail as possible
N = No
? = Don’t Know
Comments, as applicable
QUESTIONS FOR ALL SITES

,/Lf rivers, creeks, streams, drainage ditches
. ponds or lakes

fill material (prior to or since construction)

LY .. storm water drains in parking lots
_f_\_’{_ gw wells
M oil or gas wells
% hazardous materials (other than janitorial)
- hazardous wastes: disposal permit?
%: hazardous materials management plan/business plan
MSDSs - Material Safety Data Sheets on file?
Z above-ground storage tanks: Permits?
f\/ underground storage tanks: Permits?

fV¥  vent or fill pipes or access ways indicating a fill pipe

to an underground storage area

. electrical transformers
surface impoundments: Permits?
%7 landfills: Permits?
. belowground lifts
z agricultural use of property

QUESTIONS FOR SITES THAT STORE or USE HAZARDQUS MATERIALS and/or GENERATE
HAZARDQUS WASTES (other than janitorial)

storm water management plan

hazardous waste generator notices or reports

55-gallon drums of raw materials or waste

wastewater discharge points te sewer: wastewater permit?

wastewater discharge poinis to river/stream: NPDES?

clarifiers: Permits?

sumps: Permits?

trenches

floor drains or floor sinks

community right to know plan

safety, preparedness/prevention, spill prevention plans

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Page 3
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SITE INTERVIEW
12591 Harbor Blvd. , Garden Grove
#P101

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS Yes No | Don't

Know

1. Has the subject property been used as any of the following: gasoline
station, motor repair facility, commercial printing facility, dry cleaners,
photo developing laboratory, junkyard, or landfill, or as a waste
treatment, storage, disposal, processing, or recycling facility?

4

2. Other than stains from parked cars, has there been, or is there any,
stained soil of any kind on the subject property?

X1 X

3. Has there been, or are there any, stained surfaces inside the building on
the subject property (concrete or tile floors, etc.)?

4. Other than food preparation, are there any odors associated with
operations at the site?

5. Do you know of any notices or other correspondence from any
government agency relating fo past or current violations of
environmental laws with respect to the subject site, or relating to
environmental liens encumbering the subject site?

X | X

6. Do you know of any pending, threatened or past litigation or
administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous substances or
petroleum products in, on, or from the property?

7. Do you know of any notices from any governmental entity regarding
any possible violation of environmental laws or possible liability
relating to hazardous substances or petroleum products?

8. Do you know of any environmental concerns associated with the subject
site?

9. Do you know of any environmental concerns on an adjacent or nearby
properties?

x| X | X%

OTHER NOTES:

Completed By: Z—E: 0 6’0[ g Z— ) m’ﬁ
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INTERVIEW NOTES
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USER QUESTIONNAIRE
125391 HARBOR BLVD., GARDEN GROVE, CA

JOBY# 6907 TODAY’S DATE: 5/ 9 / 24

4 :
INTERVIEWEE NAME; farde s HM% COMPANY} 54{1 ot Wm Livre

TITLE: W PWM%Y 45‘4# ' __PHONE;__ /4 —74/~S13/
ADDRESS: 4 222 Avacis Phwy | Gidbn Lre A G284
CURRENT OWNER OF SITE: M‘ﬁfb"j Leon HOW LONG AS OWNER:
OWNER'S PHONE #___ ) — §%€ — 6894

| PREVIOUS OWNER OF SITE: 7 ' HOW LONG AS OWNER:___
PREVIOUS OWNER'S PHONE # 4
CURRENT SITE MANAGER:___fams _a¢_dve HOW LONG AS MANAGER:__.”
SITE MANAGER'S PHONE # ___$ng_ds ol |
PREVIOUS SITE MANAGER: ? HOW LONG AS MANAGER:_~

PREVIOUS SYTE MANAGER'S PHONE #

SITE ADDRESS: (address/city/staterzipy___ /354 / é&ég/ 5M M@ é«w« A

SITENAME: __ o _{orntung St
: - AT bp it
PROPOSED PROPERTY USE: __ dApttectsmt: Hotk] /.éar&mw wéﬁf’?‘“ |

1. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF THIS PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
REPORT(Property Sale, Refinancing, Bank Loan, ete)? .

2. WHAT IS/WAS THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY? {Current Parchase
Price of the property, NOT the original purchase price)__$2 7 2 £ oo :

3. WHAT S THE FAIR MA%ET VALUE (EMY) OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY?
; T o0

4. IF THERE IS A DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE PURCHASE PRICE AND THE FMV, IS IT DUE
TO CONTAMINATION, THE PRESENCE OF RELEASES OF HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES,
THREATENED RELEASES OF POLLUFANTS, CONTAMINAN TS, PETROLEUM, PETROLEUM
FRODUCTS, OR CONTROLk}EQDUSg}STANCES?

5. ARE YOU AWARE OF ANY ACTIVITY OR LAND USE LIMITATIONS, ENGINEERING
CONTROLS, INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS, ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS, OR OTHER
RESTRICTIONS THAT HAVE BEEN PLACED ON THE PROPERTY RELATING TO
HAZARD;):}SKMTERIALS OR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS?

[ ] YBS pyNo
IFYES,WHAT?

6. DO YOU HAVE ANY SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE OF THE SUBJECT FROFERTY AND
SURROUNDING AREAS THAT IS MATERJAL TO RECOGNIZED ENVIRONMENTAL
CONDITIONS , IN CONNECTION WITH THE SUBJECT PROPERTY?

[ IYES [if NO
IF YES, WHAT?

Completed By ( Mﬁ M‘U’:ﬁl/@?’
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Order Number: 19145 (dn)
Page Number: 1

et
=
e

'RESOURCES M8

B E Rebee

625 The City Drive, Sulte 150, Orange, CA 92868
(714)748-7000

Armando Morales

City of Garden Grove

11222 Acacia Parkway PO Box 3070
Garden Grove, CA 92842

Phone: (714)741-5126

Faxt  (714)741-5044

Customer Reference: 231-441-40

Order Number: 19145 (dn)

Title Officer: ‘ David Nobie

Phone: : (714)481-4970

Fax No.: (714)852-4097

E-Mail: dnoble@westernresourcestitie.com
Buyer:

Owner; Stuart A, Elster Trust

Property: 12591 Harbor Boulevard

Garden Grove, CA

PRELIMINARY REPORT

First American Title Insurance Company

In response to the above referenced application for a policy of title Insurance, this company hereby reports that It is prepared to Issue, or
cause to be issued, as of the date hereof, a Policy or Policies of Tile Insurance describing the land and the estate or Interest thereln
herelnafter set forth, Insuring against loss which may be sustained by reason of any defect, ien or encumbrance not shown or referred to as
an Exception below or not excluded from coverage pursuant to the printed Schedules, Conditions and Stipulations of said Palicy forms.

The printed Exceptions and Exclusions from the coverage of said Policy or Policies are set forth In Exhibit A attached, Coples of the Policy
forms should be read. They are available from the office which issued this report.

Please read the exceptions shown or referred to below and the exceptions and exclusions set forth in Exhibit A of this
report carefully, The exceptions and exclusions are meant to provide you with notice of matters which are not covered
under the terms of the title insurance policy and should be carefully considered, )

It is important to note that this preliminary report is not a written representation as to tiie condition of title and may not
list alf lfens, defects, and encumbrances affecting title to the land.

This report (and any supplements of amendments hereto) is Issued solely for the purpose of facilitating the issuance of a poticy of title
insurance and ne llability Js assumed hereby. If it Is desired that liabliity be assumed prior to the issuance of & policy of itle insurance, a
Binder or Commitment should be requested. :
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Dated as of January 12, 2009 at 7:30 A.M.

The form of Policy of title insurance contemplated by this report is:

A specific request should be made if another form or additional coverage is desired.

Title to said estate or interest at the date hereof is vested in;
Leon Eister Inc Defined Benefit Pension Plan and Trust, as to an undivided 50%
interest; and Leon Elster, Inc. a California corporation as to an undivided 25%

interest; and Stuart A. Elster and Rachel Cherubin Elster, Trustees, Stuart A. Elster
and Rachel Cherubin Elster Revocable 2006 Trust, as to an undivided 25% interest

The estate or interest in the land hereinafter described or referred to covered by this Report is:
A FEE

The Land referred to herein is described as follows:

(See attached Legal Description)

At the date hereof exceptions to coverage in addition to the printed Exceptions and Exclusions in said
policy form wouid be as follows:

1. General and special taxes and assessments for the fiscal year 2008-2009.

First Installment: $2,446.08, PAID
Penalty: $0.00
Second Installment: $2,446.,08, OPEN
Penalty: $0.00
TFax Rate Area: 18-341
A. P. No.: 231-441-40
2. The lien of supplemental taxes, if any, assessed pursuant to Chapter 3.5 commencing with

Section 75 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code.

Although the above supplemental taxes may be a lien, the installments thereof are not yet due or
payable, .

3. A reservation for roads and incidental purposes over the east 30 feet of said a land as reserved in
deed recorded in book 63, page 308, Deeds. (Said 30 feet is within Harbor Boulevard).
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An easement over all that portion lying within Harbor Boulevard as granted to and dedicated to
the County of Orange by documents recorded on October 14, 1926 in Book 681, Page 186, as
Instrument No. 20499 on May 12, 1947, May 29, 1948 in Book 1743, Page 131, and March 29,
1955 in Book 3013, Page 206, and November 9, 1959 in Book 4965, Page 241, all of Official
Records, ‘

An easement for both pole lines, conduits and incidental purposes, recorded as book 5028, page
540 of Official Records.

Affects: a portion of said land

Any restrictions covering the future use of the land, as disclosed bya .
“Ordinance No. 2232, recorded July 16, 1992 as Instrument No. 92-476859 of Official Records,
covering the herein described and other land.

Rights of parties in possession.

Western Resources Title Company
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INFORMATIONAL NOTES

Note: The policy to be issued may contain an arbitration clause. When the Amount of Insurance is less
than the certain dollar amount set forth in any applicable arbitration clause, all arbitrable matters shall be
arbitrated at the option of either the Company or the Insured as the exclusive remedy of the parties. If
you desire to review the terms of the policy, including any arbitration clause that may be included,
contact the office that issued this Commitment or Report to obtain a sample of the policy jacket for the
policy that is o be issued in connection with your transaction,

1.

This report is preparatory to the issuance of an ALTA Loan Policy. We have no knowledge of any
fact which would preclude the issuance of the policy with CLTA endorsement forms 100 and 116
and if applicable, 115 and 116.2 attached.

When issued, the CLTA endorsement form 116 or 116.2, if applicable will reference
a(n) commercial property known as 12591 Harbor Boulevard, Garden Grove, California.

Should this report be used to facilitate your transaction, we must be provided with the following
prior to the issuance of the policy:

A. WITH RESPECT TO A CORPORATION:

a.

A certificate of good standing of recent date issued by the Secretary of State of the
corporation's state of domicile.

A certificate copy of a resolution of the Board of Directors authorizing the contemplated
transaction and designating which corporate officers shall have the power to execute on
behalf of the corporation,

Reguirements which the Company may impose following its review of the above material
and other information which the Company may require. ‘

B. WITH RESPECT TO A CALIFORNIA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP:

a.

A certified copy of the certificate of limited parinership (form LP-1) and any amendments
thereto (form LP-2) to be recorded in the public records;

A full copy of the partnership agreement and any amendments; -

Satisfactory evidence of the consent of & majority in interest of the limited partners to
the contemplated transaction;

Requirements which the Company may impose following its review of the above material
and other information which the Company may require.

C. WITH RESPECT TO A FOREIGN LIMITED PARTNERSHIP:
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a. A certified copy of the application for registration, foreign fimited partnership (form LP-5)
and any amendments thereto (form LP-6) to be recorded in the public records;

b. A full copy of the partnership agreement and any amendment;

¢. Satisfactory evidence of the consent of a majority in interest of the limited partners to
the contemplated transaction; '

d. Requirements which the Company may impose following-its review of the above material
and other information which the Company may require.

D. WITH RESPECT TO A GENERAL PARTNERSHIP;

a. A certified copy of a statement of partnership authority. pursuant to Section 16303 of the
California Corporation Code (form GP-I), executed by at Jeast two partners, and a
certified copy of any amendments to such statement (form GP-7), to be recorded in the
public records;

b. Afull copy of the partnership agreement and ahy amendr‘nents;‘

c Requirements which the Company may impose following its review of the above material
required herein and other information which the Company may require.

E. WITH RESPECT TO A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:
8. A copy of its operating agreement and any amendments thereto;

b. Ifitisa California limited liability company, a certified copy of its articles of organization
(LLC-1) and any certificate of correction (LLC-11), certificate of amendment (LLC-2), or
restatement of articles of organization (LLC-10) to be recorded in the public records;

¢. Ifitis a foreign limited Hability company, a certified copy of its application for
registration (LLC-5) to be recorded in the public records;

d. With respect to any deed, deed of trust, lease, subordination agreement or other
document or instrument executed by such limited liability company and presented for
recordation by the Company or upon which the Company is asked to rely, such
document or instrument must be executed in accordance with one of the following, as
appropriate:

(i) If the limited liability company properly operates through officers appointed or
elected pursuant to the terms of a written operating agreement, such documents
must be executed by at least two duly elected or appointed officers, as follows: the
chairman of the board, the president or any vice president, and any secretary,
assistant secretary, the chief financial officer or any assistant treasurer;

(i) If the limited liability company properly operates through a manager or managers
identifled in the articles of organization and/or duly elected pursuant to the terms of
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a written operating agreement, such document must be executed by at least two
such managers or by one manager if the limited liability company properly operates
with the existence of only one manager.

e. Reguirements which the Company may impose following its review of the above material
and other information which the Company may require.

F. WITH RESPECT TO A TRUST:

a. A certification pursuant to Section 18500.5 of the California Probate Code in a
form satisfactory to the Company.

b. Copies of those excerpts from the original trust documents and amendments
thereto which designate the trustee and confer upon the trustee the power to act
in the pending transaction.

¢. Other requirements which the Company may impose following its review of the
material require herein and other information which the Company may require.

G. WITH RESPECT TO INDIVIDUALS:
a. A statement of information.

The map attached, if any, may or may not be a survey of the land depicted hereon. First American
expressly disclaims any lability for loss or damage which may result from reliance on this map except to
the extent coverage for such loss or damage is expressly provided by the terms and provisions of the title
Insurance policy, if any, to which this map is attached.
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SECTION 12413.1, CALIFORNIA INSURANCE CODE, COMMONLY KNOWN AS ASSEMBLY BILL

512, BECAME EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1990. THIS LEGISLATION DEALS WITH THE DISBURSEMENT OF
FUNDS DEPOSITED WITH ANY TITLE ENTITY ACTING IN AN ESCROW OR SUBESCROW CAPACITY. THE
LAW REQUIRES THAT ALL FUNDS BE DEPOSITED AND COLLECTED BY THE TITLE ENTITY'S ESCROW
AND/OR SUBESCROW ACCOUNT PRIOR TO DISBURSEMENT OF ANY FUNDS, SOME METHODS OF
FUNDING MAY SUBJECT FUNDS TO A HOLDING PERIOD WHICH MUST EXPIRE BEFORE ANY FUNDS MAY
BE DISBURSED. IN ORDER TO AVOID ANY SUCH DELAYS, ALL FUNDINGS SHOULD BE DONE THROUGH
WIRE TRANSFER, CERTIFIED CHECK OR CHECKS DRAWN ON CALIFORNIA FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS.

FOR YOUR CONVENIENCE, THE FOLLOWING IS WESTERN RESOURCES TITLE COMPANY WIRING
INSTRUCTIONS: :

UNION BANK OF CALIFORNIA
1980 SATURN STREET
‘MONTEREY PARK, CA 91754

ABA ROUTING #122000496
CREDIT WESTERN RESOURCES TITLE COMPANY
TITLE TRUST ACCOUNT #9120267369

REFERENCE: David Noble , TITLE OFFICER
WRTC ORDER NO.: 19145

WHEN THIS ORDER CLOSES AND WESTERN RESOURCES TITLE C_OMPANY‘ HAS CLEARED FUNDS TO
DISBURSE THROUGH SUBESCROW, WE WILL DEDUCT FROM LOAN PROCEEDS ALL TITLE CHARGES,
TAXES, WIRE FEES, DELIVERY FEES AND $25.00 PER DEMAND OVER TWO (2), IF ANY.

PRIVACY NOTICE (15 U.S.C. 6801 AND 16 CFR PART 313):

WE COLLECT NONPUBLIC PERSONAL INFORMATION ABOUT YOU FROM INFORMATION YOU PROVIDE
ON FORMS AND DOCUMENTS AND FROM OTHER PEOPLE SUCH AS YOUR LENDER, REAL ESTATE
AGENT, ATTORNEY, ESCROW, ETC. WE DO NOT DISCLOSE ANY NONPUBLIC PERSONAL INFORMATION
ABOUT OUR CUSTOMERS OR FORMER CUSTOMERS TO ANYONE, EXCEPT AS PERMITTED BY LAW, WE
RESTRICT ACCESS TO NONPUBLIC PERSONAL INFORMATION ABOUT YOU TO THOSE EMPLOYEES WHO
NEED TO KNOW THAT INFORMATION IN ORDER TO PROVIDE PRODUCTS OR SERVICES 7O YOU. WE
MAINTAIN PHYSICAL, ELECTRONIC AND PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS THAT COMPLY WITH FEDERAL
REGULATIONS TO GUARD YOUR NONPUBLIC PERSONAL INFORMATION,
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the City of Garden Grove, County of Orange, State of California, described
as follows: : :

THE SOUTH 100.00 FEET OF THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 4
SOUTH, RANGE 10 WEST, IN THE RANCHO LAS BOLSAS, AS SHOWN ON A MAP
RECORDED IN BOOK 51, PAGE 10 OF MISCELLANEOUS MAPS, RECORDS OF ORANGE
COUNTY, CALIFORNIA,

APN: 231-441-40

Western Resources Title Company



Order Number; 19145 (dn)
Page Number: 9

EXHIBIT A ‘
LIST OF PRINTED EXCEPTIONS AND EXCLUSIONS (BY POLICY TYPE)

1. CALIFORNIA LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION STANDARD COVERAGE POLICY - 1S90
SCHEDULE B

EXCEPTIONS FROM COVERAGE

‘This policy does not Insure against loss or damage {and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys’ fees or expenses) which arise by reason of:

1

Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on
real property or by the public records, Proceedings by a public agency which may result In taxes or assessments, or notice of such

‘proceadings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the public racords.

Any facts, rights, interests, or clakns which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of the land
or which may be asserted by persons in possession thereof. . ‘

Easements, Hens or encumbrances, or clalms thereof, which are not shown by the public records.

Discrepancles, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey would disclose, and
which are not shown by the public records. ‘ ‘

{a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereofs (¢) water rights, daims
or title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or () are shown by the public records,

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

‘The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees or
expensas which arise by reason oft

L

{2} Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation {including but not imited to bullding and zoning laws, ordinances, or reguiations)
restricting, regulating, prohibiting or relating to (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the land; (i) the character, dimensions or location of
any improvement now or hereafter erected on the land; (i) a separation in ownership or a change in the dimensions or area of the land or
any parcel of which the land Is'or was a part; or (iv) environmental protection, or the effect of any viclatlon of these laws, ordinances or
governmental regulations, except to the extent that a notice of the enforcement thereof or a notice of a defect, Een or encumbrance
resutting from a vivlation or afleged violation affecting the land has been recorded In the public records at Date of Policy.

(b} Any governmental police power not excluded by (a) above, except to the extent thet a notice of the exercise thereof or a notice of a
defect, Hen or encumbrance resulting from a viclation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded In the public records at Date
of Policy.

Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the public records at Datg of Policy, but not excluding
from coverage any taking which has occurred prior to Date of Policy which would be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without
knowledge, ) .

Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse ¢laims or cther matters; -

{a) whether or not recorded in the public records at Date of Poficy, but created, suffered, assumed or agread to by the nsured claimant
{b) not known to the Company, not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but known to the insured claimant and not disclosed In
writing to the Company by the insured clalmant prior to the date the insured claimant became an insured under this poficy;

{c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Instzed claimant; ‘

{d) attaching or created subseguent to Date of Policy; or o

(e} resulting in Joss or damage which would not have been susiained if the Insured claimant had paid value for the insured mortgage or for
the estate or interest insured by this policy.

Unenforceablity of the llen of the insured mortgage because of the Inability or fallure of the instred at Date of Policy, or the inability or
failure gf any subsequent owner of the indebtedness, to comply with applicable "doing business” Jaws of the state In which the land Is
situated. '

Invalidity or unenfarceability of the llen of the Insured mortgage, or dlaim thereof, which arises out of the transaction evidenced by the
insured mortgage and Is based upon usury or any consumer credit protsction or truth in lending law. )

Any clalm, which arises out of the transaction vesting in the insured the estate or interest insured by their policy or the transaction creating
the Interest of the insured fender, by reason of the operation of federatl bankruptcy, state insolvency or similar creditors' rights laws,

2. AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSQCIATION OWNER'S POLICY FORM B - 1970
SCHEDULE OF EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (including but not limited to bullding and zoning ordinances) restricting or regulating or
prohiblting the occupancy, use or enfoyment of the land, or regulating the character, dimensions or focation of any improvement now or
hereafter erected on the land, or prohtbiting a separation In ownership or & reduction in the dimenslons of area of the fand, or the effect of
any violation of any such law, ordinance or governmental regulation. ‘ ’

Rights fo; eiminent domain or governmentat rights of police power unless notice of the exercise of such rights appears in the public records at
Date of Policy.

Defects, tens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters {a) created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the Insured clalmant; {b) not
known to the Company and not shown by the public records but known to the insured claimant elther at Date of Policy or at the date such
claimant acquired an estate or interest insured by this poficy and not disclosed In writing by the insured clalmant to the Company prior to the
date such Insured claimant became an Insured hereunder; (c) resulting In no ioss or damage to the insured daimant; (d) attaching or
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created subsequent to Date of Policy; or () resuiting In loss or damage which would not have been sustained if the insured claimant had
paid value for the estate or interest insured by this policy. :

3. AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION OWNER'S POLICY FORM B - 1970
WITH REGIONAL EXCEPTIONS

When the American Land Title Association policy Is used as a Standard Coverage Policy and not as an Extended Coverage Policy the exclugions set forth
in paragraph 2 above are used and the following exceptions to coverage appear in the policy.

SCHEDULEB .

This policy does not insure against luss or damage by reason of the matters shown in parts one and two following:
Part One

1. ‘Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real
_ property or by the public records. ‘

2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of said land
or by making inquiry of persons in possession thereof.

3. Easements, claims of easement or encumbrances which are not shown by the public records.

4, Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey would disclose, and
which are not shown by public records. . .

S, Unpatented mining claims; reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts autherizing the issuance thereof; water rights, claims or title to
water.

6. Any llen, or right to a tien, for services, labor or matertal heretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by law and not shown by the public
records. )

4. AMERICAN LAND TETLE ASSOCIATION LOAN POLICY - 1970
WITH AL.T.A. ENDORSEMENT FORM 1 COVERAGE
SCHEDULE OF EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

1. Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (including but net limited to bullding and zoning ordinances) restricting or reguiating or
prohibiting the occupancy, use o enjoyment of the land, or regulating the character, dimensions or location of any improvement now or
hereafter erected on the land, or prohibiting 2 separation in ownership or a reduction in the dimenslons or area of the land, or the effect of
any viclation of any such law ordinance or governmental regufation.

2. Rights of eminent domain or governmentat rights of police power unless notice of the exercise of such rights appears In the pubfic records at
Date of Policy. .
3 Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters (a) created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the insured clalmant, (b} not

known to the Company and not shown by the public records but known to the insured claimant; either at Date-of Policy or at the date such
claimant acquired an estate or interest insured by this policy or acquired the insured mortgage and not disclosed in writing by the insured
claimant to the Companty prior to the date such insured claimant became an insured hereunder, () resulting in no loss or damage to the
insured claimant: {d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Ralicy (except to the extent tnsurance is afforded herein as to any statutory
lien for labor or material or to the extent insurance is afforded hereln as to assessments for street improvertents under construction of
completed at Date of Policy).

4. Unenfarceability of the lien of the insured mortgage because of fakiure of the insured at Date of Policy or of any subsequent owner of the
indebtedness to comply with applicable “doing business” laws of the state in which the land Is stuated.

5. AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION LOAN POLICY - 1970
WITH REGIONAL EXCEPTIONS

When the American Land Title Assocation Lenders Policy Is used as a Standard Coverage Policy and not as an Extended Coverage Palicy, the exclusions
set forth in paragraph 4 above are used and the followlng exceptions to coverage appear in the policy. ‘

SCHEDULE B

This policy does not Insure against loss or damage by reason of the matters shown in parts one and two following:
Part One : '

1. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real
property of by the public records.

2. Any facts, rights, Interests, or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an Inspection of said fand
or by making Inguiry of perscns in possession thereof. '

3. Easements, claims of easement or encumbrances which are not shown by the public records. .

4. Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary fines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey would disclose, and
which are not shown by public records.

5 Ung:tented mining ctalms; reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorlzing the issuance thereof: water rights, claims or titie to
water, :

6. Any ﬂg.n, or right to a lien, for services, Tabor or material theretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by law and not shown by the public
records. :
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6. AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION LOAN POLICY - 1992
WITH A.L.T.A. ENDORSEMENT FORM 1 COVERAGE
EXCILUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay foss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees or
expenses which arise by reason oft

1.

{3} Any faw, ordinance or governmental regulation (including but not limited to bullding and zoning laws, ordinances, or regulations) .
restricting, regulating, prohiblting or relating to (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the land; (if} the character, dimenslons or iocation of
any improvement row or hereafter erected on the land; (I} & separation in ownership or a change in the dimenslons or area of the land or
any parcel of which the land is or was a part; or (iv) environmental protection, or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances or
governmental regulations, except to the extent that a notice of the enforcement thereof or a notice of a defact, ken or encumbrance
resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded In the public records at Date of Policy;

{b) Any governmental palice power not excluded by (a) above, except to the extent that a notice of the exercise thereof or a notice of a
defect, lien or encumbrance resuiting from a viglation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date
of Policy. . i ‘

Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but not excluding
from coverage any taking which has occurred prlor to Date of Policy which would be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without
knowledge, .

Defects, ilens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters: ‘

(a) whether or not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the insured clalmant;

(b} not known & the Company, not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but known to the Insured claimant and not disclosed in
writing to the Company by the insured clalmant prior to the date the Insured dlaimant became an insured under this policy;

(c} resulting in no foss or damage to the insured claimant;

{d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy {except to the extent that this policy Insures the priority of the lien of the insured
morigage over any statutory fien for services, labor or material or the extent insurance is afforded hereln as © assessments for street
impravements under construction or completed at date of policy); or

(e) resulting in 105 or damage which would not have been sustained If the insured claimant had paid value for the insured mortgage.
Unenforceability of the ien of the insured mortgage because of the inability or failure of the Insured at Date of Policy,-or the hability or
#gilure of any subsequent owner of the indebtedness, to comply with the applicable "doing business" laws of the state in which the land is
situated, )

Invalidity or unenforceability of the Hen of the insured morigage, or claim thereof, which arises out of the transaction evidenced by the
insured mortgage and is based upon usury o any consumer credit protection or truth in lending law.

Any statutory fien for services, labor or materials {or the claim of priority of any statutory lien for services, tabor or materials over the llen of
the Insured mortgage) arising fram an Improvement or work refated to the land which Is contracted for and commenced subsequent to Date
of Pelicy and is not financed in whole or in part by proceeds of the indebtedness secured by the insured mortgage which at Date of Policy
the insured has advanced or is obligated to advance. i

Any ciaim, which arises out of the transaction creating the interest of the mortgagee insured by this policy, by reason of the operation of
federal bankruptcy, state Insolvency, or similar craditors' rights laws, that is based o

(i) the transaction creating the interest of the insured mortgagee being deemed a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer; or

() the suberdination of the interest of the insured mortgagee as a result of the application of the doctrine of equitable subordination; or
(Iii} the transaction creating the interest of the insured mortgagee belng deemed a preferential transfer except where the preferential
transfer results from the fallure:

{a) to timely record the instrument of transfer; or

{b) of such recordation to Impart notice to a purchaser for value or a judgment or lien creditor.

7. AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION LOAN POLICY - 1992
WITH REGIONAL EXCEPTIONS

When the American Land Title Association policy is used as a Standard Coverage Policy and not as an Extended Coverage Policy the exclusions set forth
_ in paragraph 6 above are used and the following exceptions to coverage appear in the policy.

SCHEDULE B

This policy does not Insure against loss or damage {and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys’ fees or expenses) which arise by reason of:

L

2,

3.

Taxes or assessments which ara not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real
property or by the public records.

Any facts, rights, interests, or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of said
land ar by making Inquisy of persons in possession thereof.

Easements, clalms of easement or encumbrances which are not shown by the public recards.

Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage In area, encroachmerts, of any other facts which a torrect survey would disclose, and

‘which are not shown by public records.

Unpatented mining claims; reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance therecf; water rights, claims or title to
water,

Any iiden, or right to 3 lien, for services, labor or materfal theretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by faw and net shown by the public
records.

8. AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION OWNER'S POLICY - 1992
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EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expreésly excuded $rom the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees or
expenses which arise by reason of:

I8

{a) Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (including but not limited to building and zening laws, ordinances, o regulations)
restricting, regulating, prohibiting or refating o (3 the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the land; (il) the character, dimenstons or location of
any improvement now or heteafter erected on the land; (i) a separation in ownership or a change In the dimenstons or area of the land or
any parcel of which the land Is or was a part; or {iv) environmental protection, or the effect of any viclation of these laws, ordinances or
governmental regulations, except to the extent that & notice of the enforcement thereof or a natice of a defect, llen or encumbrance
resulting from a victation or alleged viofation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy.

(b) Any governmental police power not excluded by (a) above, except to the extent that a notice of the exerdise thereof or @ notice of a
defect, lien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date
of Policy.

Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but not excluding
from coverage ahy taking which has occurred prior to Date of Policy which would be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without
knowledge. ’

Defects, Hens, encumbrances, adverse clalms, or other matters:

(a) created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the Insured claimant; .

{b) not known to the Company, not recorded in the public records at Date of Poliy, but known to the insured chafmant and not disclosed in
writing to the Company by the insured claimant prior to the date the Insured claimant became an insured under this policy;

{c) resulting in no loss or damage to the insured dlaimant; :

(¢l attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy; or

(e} resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustainad If the insured claimant had paid value for the estate or interest insured
by this policy. ‘

Any claim, which arises out of the transaction vesting in the insured the estate or interest insured by this poficy, by reason of the operation
of federal bankruptey, state insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws, that is based on: :

(i} the transaction creating the estate or interest insured by this policy being deemed-a frautulent conveyance or fraudutent transfer; or

{ii} the transaction creating the estate or interest insured by this policy being deemed a preferential transfer except where the preferential
transfer results from the failure:

(a) to timely record the instrument of transfer; or ‘

{b) of such recordation to Impart netice to a purchaser for value or & judgment or lien creditor.

9. AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION OWNER'S POLICY - 1992
‘ WITH REGICNAL EXCEPTIONS

When the American Land Title Assodation policy is used as a Standard Coverage Pollcy and not as an Extended Coverage Policy the exclusions set forth
In paragraph 8 above are used and the folflowing exceptions to coverage appear in the policy. :

SCHEDULE B

This pulicy does not Insure against loss or damage {and the Company will net pay costs, atiorneys' fees or expenses) which arise by reason oft

Part One:
1.

2.

3.
4

Taxes or assessinents which are not shown as existing llens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real
property or by the public records. )

Any facts, rights, Interests, or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of said fand
or by making Inquiry of persons in possession thereof, .

Easements, cialms of easement or encumbrances which are not shown by the public records.

Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage In area, encroachments, or any other facts which a corract survey would disclose, and
which are not shown by public records.

Unpatented mining claims; reservations or exceptions in patents or In Acts autharizing the issuance therect; water rights, claims or title to
water. '

Any Héen, or right to a lien, for services, fabor of material theretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by law and not shown by the public
regords. : '

10, AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION RESIDENTIAL
TETLE INSURANCE POLICY - 1987
EXCLUSIONS

In addition to the Exceptions In Schedule B, you are nct insured against loss, costs, attorneys' fees and expenses resulting from:

1.

Governmentat pofice power, and the existence or violation of any law or government regulation. This inctudes building and zoning
ordinances and also laws and regulations concerning:

* larwf use * lard division
* improvemnents on the land * envirtonmental protection

“This exclusion does not apply to violations or the enforcement of these matgers which appear in the public records at Poficy Date.
This exclusion does not limit the zoning coverage described in items 12 and 13 of Covered Title Risks. .
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2 The right to take the land by condemning it, unless:

* a notice of exercising the right appears in the public records on the Palicy Date ]

* the taking happenad prior to the Poficy Date and is binding on you i you bought the land without knowing of the taking.
3. Title Risks:

* that are created, allowed, or agreed to by you

* that are known to you, but not to us, on the Policy Date - unless they appeared in the public records

* that result In no oss to you

* that first affect your title after the Policy Date - this does not fimit the labor and material ken coverage In Item 8 of Covered Title Risks
4, Fatlure to pay value for your &itie, :
5. Lack of a right:

* i any tand outside the area specifically described and referred to in Item 3 of Schedude A, or

* in streets, alieys, or waterways that touch your Jand

‘This exclusion does not iimit the access coverage in tem 5 of Covered Title Risks.

11. EAGLE PROTECTION OWNER'S POLICY

CLTA HOMEOWNER'S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE - 1998
ALTA HOMEOWNER'S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE - 1958

Covered Risks 14 (Subdivision Law Violation). 15 (Building Permit). 16 (Zoning) and 18 (Encroachment of boundary wals or fences) are subject to
Deductible Amonnts and Mazimum Dellar Limits of Liability

EXCLUSIONS

In addition to the Exceptions In Schedule B, you are not insured against loss, costs, attorneys' fees, and expené% resulting from:

1. Governmental police power, and the existence of violation of any law or govemment regudation. This includes ordinances, laws and
regulations conceming:
& huliding b. zoning
¢. land use d. improvements on the land
. land divisicn f, environmental protection

This exclugion does not apply to violations or the enforcement of these matters if notice of the violation or enforcement appears in the
public Records at the Policy Date.
This exclusion does not fimit the coverage described in Covered Risk 14, 15, 16, 17 or 24,

2 The fallure of Your existing structures, or any part of them, to be constructed in accordance with ap}pilcable bullding codes. This Exclusion
does not apply to violations of bullding codes if notice of the viclation appears In the Public Records at the Policy Date.
3. The right to take the Land by condemning it, uniess:

2. a notice of exercising the right appears in the Public Records at the Policy Date; or

b. the taking happened before the Policy Date and is binding on You if You bought the Land without Knowing of the taking.
4, Risks: '

. a. that are created, allowed, or agreed to by You, whether or rot they appear in the Public Records;

b, that are Krown to You at the Policy Date, but notto Us, unless they appear in the Public Records at the Policy Date;

c. that result In no loss to You; or

d. that first occur after the Policy Date - this does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 7, 8.d, 22, 23, 24 or 25.
5, Faiiure to pay value for Your Title. .
6. Lack of a right: ‘ i :

a. to any Land outside the area specifically described and referred to in paragraph 3 of Schedule A; and

b. in streets, alleys, or waterways that touch the Land.

This exclusion does not Emit the coverage described In Covered Risk 11 or 18.

12, SECOND GENERATION EAGLE LOAN POLICY AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION EXPANDED COVERAGE RESIDENTIAL LOAN
POLICY (10/13/061)

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly exciuded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay foss or damage, costs, attomeys' fees or

expenses which arise by reason of: . :

1, () Any law, ordinance or governmental regulation (including but not limited to building and zoning laws, ordinances, or regulations)
restricting, regulating, prohibiting or relating to (i) the occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land; (i) the character, dimensions or location
of any improvement now or hereafter erected on the Lard; (jll) a separation In ownership or a change in the dimensions or area of the Land
or any parcel of which the Land is or was a part; or (iv) environmental protection, or the effect of any viclation of these laws, ordinances or
governmental reguiations, except to the extent that a notice of the enforcement thereof or a notice of 4 defect, en or encumbrance
resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the Land has been recorded In the Public Records at Date of Policy. This exclusion

Western Resources Title Company



Order Number: 19145 (dn)
Page Number: 14

does not fimit the coverage provided under Covered Risks 12, 13, 14 and 16 of this policy.

(b) Any governmental police power not excluded by (a) above, except to the extent that a notice of the exercise thereof or a notice of a
defect, Jien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alieged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the Public Records at Date
of Policy. This exclusion does not limit the coverage provided under Covered Risks 12, 13, 14 and 16 of this policy.

2. Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the Public Recards at Date of Policy, but not excluding
from coverage any taking which has occurred prior to Date of Policy which would be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without
Knowledge. ]

3. Defects, lians, encumbrarces, adverse claims or other matters:

(a) created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;

{b} not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed in
writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;

(c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured Claimant; :

(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (this paragraph does not fimit the coverage provided under Covered Risks 8, 16, 18,
19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25 and 26); or

{e) resuiting In loss or damage which would not have been sustained i the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Insured Mortgage.

4, Unenforceability of the llen of the Insured Mortgage because of the inabllity or faflure of the Insured at Date of Policy, or the Inabllity or
failure of any subsequent awner of the indebtedness, to camply with applicable doing business laws of the state In which the Land i5
situated.

5 Invalidity or unenforceabllity of the Ben of the Insured Mortgage, or clalm therecf, which arises out of the transaction evidenced by the
Insured Mortgage and is based upon usury, except as provided In Covered Risk 27, or any consumer credit protection or truth in lending faw.

6. Real property taxes or assessments of any governmental authority which becomie 2 lien on the Land subsequent to Date of Policy. This
exclusion does not kmit the coverage provided under Covered Risks 7, 8 (e) and 26. . )

7 Any clalm of Invalidity, unenforceablfity or lack of priority of the Hien of the Insured Mortgage as to advances or modifications made after the

Insured has Knowletdge that the vestee shown in Schedule A is no longer the owner of the estate or Interest covered by this policy. This
exclusion does not limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 8.

8. Lack of priority of the Hlen of the Insured Mortgage as to each and every advance made after Date of Policy, and alf interest charged
theraon, over liens, encumbrances and other matters affecting title, the existence of which are Known to the Insured at:
(3) The time of the advance; or
{b) The time a modification is made to the terms of the Insured Mortgage which changes the rate of interest charged, If the rate of interest
is greater as a result of the modification than it would have beers before the modification.
This exciusion does not limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 8. )

9. The failure of the residential structure, or any portion thereof to have been constructed before, on or after Date of Pollcy in accordance with
applicable bullding codes. This exclusion does not apply ko violations of bullding codes If notice of the viclation appears in the Public Records
at Date of Policy.

SCHEDULE B

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys' fees or expenses) which arise by reason of:

1. The following existing statutes, reference to which are made part of the ALTA 8.1 Environmental Protection Lien Endorsement Incorporated
into this Policy following fem 28 of Covered Risks: NONE, ‘

13. SECOND GENERATION EAGLE LOAN POLICY AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION EXPANDED COVERAGE RESIDENTIAL LOAN
POLICY (10/13/01)
WITH REGIONAL EXCEPTIONS

When the American Land Title Association loan policy with EAGLE Pratection Added Is used as a Standard Coverage Policy and not as an Extended
Coverage Policy the exclusions set forth inn paregraph 12 above are used and the following exceptions to coverage appear in the policy.

SCHEDULE B

This policy does net Insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attorneys’ fees or.expenses) which arise by reason of:
Part One:

1. Taxes o assassments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real
property or by the public records. : :

2. Any facts, rights, interests, or ciaims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertatned by an inspection of said kand
or by making infulry of persons In possesslon thereof, ' :

3. Easements, claims of easement or encumbrances which are not shown by the public records,

4. . Discrepancies, conflicts In bourdary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any cther facts which a correct survey would disclose, and
which are not shown by public records.

5. Unpghented mining claims; reservations or exceptions In patents or In acts autherizing the issuance thereof; water rights, claims or tile to
water. ‘

6. Any 'E‘%gn, or right to a lien, for services, kebor or material theretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by taw and net shown by the public
records. :

Part Two:
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The following existing statutes, refarence to which are made part of the ALTA 8.1 Environmental Protection Lien Endorsement incorporated
into this Policy following Item 28 of Covered Risks: None. )
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